Oakland City Planning Commission

Design Review Committee

STAFF REPORT

Case File Number: PLN23020

April 26, 2023

Location:

3023 Summit Street
(See map on reverse)

Assessor’s Parcel Numbers:

009 07460400 and 009 074602800

Proposal:

Design Review discussion for the proposed Joint Venture Cancer
Center Final Development Plan (FDP). The proposal involves the
demolition of two structures for the construction of a 7-leveled,
170,047 square-foot freestanding outpatient medical building and
reconfiguration of the adjacent outdoor space and parking lot
located on the Alta Bates Summit Medical Center (ABSMC)
Campus in Oakland. The center will be a core location for cancer
prevention, diagnosis and treatment and is a joint venture between
Sutter Health and Stanford Health.

Applicant:

Scott Gregory

Contact:

(510) 535-6690 sgregory@lamphier-gregory.com

Planning Permits Required:

Regular Design Review (DR), Final Development Plan (FDP),
Tree Removal Permit (T)

General Plan: | Institutional
Zoning: | Medical Center (S-1)
Environmental Determination: | Pending
Historic Status: | F3
City Council District: | 3

For further information:

Contact Case Planner Malinda Lim at (951) 756-4874 or by email
at mlim@interwestgrp.com
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BACKGROUND

On May 19, 2010, the Oakland Planning Commission approved the Alta Bates Summit Medical
Center Summit Campus (ABSMC) Seismic Upgrade and Master Plan Project by a vote of four to
zero. This approval included the certification of the Environmental Impact Report (EIR), the
Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan and Greenhouse Gas Reduction Plan, Planned
Unit Development (PUD) permit including the approval of the Preliminary Development Plan for
the entire campus, and the Final Development Plan (FDP) and Design Review for Phase 1
improvements, Variance for off-street parking requirements, and a Conditional Use Permit (CUP)
for the demolition of Bechtel Hall.

Phase 1 of the Master Plan included the demolition of six buildings to provide for construction of
an eleven-leveled, approximately 230,000 square foot Patient Care Pavilion (hospital) and a seven-
leveled parking garage able to accommodate 1,067 parking spaces. On-site circulation
improvements were made to provide access to these new facilities.

Future phases for the Summit Campus Master Plan included the following:

« A new one-story, 32,000-square-foot fitness center would be located at the top of the Phase
1 parking structure for use by ABSMC employees and Samuel Merritt University
employees and students.

« A new potentially eight-story, 175,000-square-foot medical office building (MOB) would
be constructed on the west side of Summit Street (the project currently under
consideration).

« Anew four-story, 72,500-square-foot building for use by Samuel Merritt University would
be constructed on the site of the temporary surface parking lot developed in Phase 1, near
Hawthorne Avenue / EIm Street.

« A 1-block section of Summit Street from 30th Street to Hawthorne Avenue would
potentially be closed to through traffic to create a new, internal pedestrian plaza space for
the campus.

Future phase construction activity on the site could occur after Phase 1 and any time prior to 2035.
ABSMC has also requested the flexibility to construct the new medical office building along
Summit Street concurrent with Phase 1, should circumstances warrant. Phase 1 of the Master Plan
was completed in 2013.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The ABSMC campus is located in the Central Oakland planning sub-area, south of 1-580 in an
area known as “Pill Hill”. The approximately 20-acre campus is bounded between Telegraph
Avenue and Webster Street, and between 30th Street and 34th Street. The campus currently
contains approximately 1.4 million square feet of medical-related building space, including the
345-bed acute care hospital within the existing Merritt Pavilion.
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The Project site is approximately 32,158 square feet of the ABSMC campus and bounded by
Summit Street to the east, Peralta Pavilion (Samuel Merritt University) to the West, the South
Pavilion and 30" Street to the south, and generally by the ABSMC parking garage to the north.
The site contains two Summit office buildings totaling 13,882 square feet and a surface parking
lot. To the rear of the of the Summit office buildings is the plaza for the Peralta Pavilion.

Other Surrounding Uses

The ABSMC is surrounded by a number of medical offices and medical-related commercial
facilities that are associated with or located conveniently near the Medical Center, but that are not
part of ABSMC. There are very few residences located in the immediate vicinity of the campus,
but there is a short block of residences (both single family and multi-family) that are located along
the westerly side of EIm Street.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Final Development Permit -Phase 2

Pursuant to the Planned Unit Development procedures of Oakland Municipal Code, Chapter
17.140, Sutter Health has applied for a Final Development Plan (FDP) for Phase Il of the Master
Plan, which only includes the medical office building that was fully anticipated pursuant to PUD
09-104 and Peralta Pavilion outdoor plaza.

Sutter Health has formalized a collaborative joint venture with Stanford Health Care for a state-
of-the-art cancer facility. The proposed facility named Stanford Medical Sutter Health Cancer
Center (SMSHCC), is a seven leveled, 170,049 square-foot building. The building footprint is
30,506 square-feet. The construction of this facility involves the demolition of two Summit office
buildings totaling 13,882 square feet and the adjacent surface parking lot.

Included in the project scope is the redesign of the Peralta Pavilion outdoor plaza and parking area
of 8,600 feet. This new plaza space would be centrally located and designed for patients, staff and
the public and would be the primary path of pedestrian circulation between the new Patient Care
Pavilion, Providence Pavilion, Peralta Pavilion, the new garage and Samuel Merritt University.
The plaza would also accommodate small group gatherings, lunch time rest areas and opportunities
for casual meetings.

The demolition of the two buildings and the construction of the medical building was fully
anticipated and analyzed in the adopted ABSMC Master Plan EIR (ER 09-0001) and approved
Planned Unit Development Permit (PUD 09-104).

GENERAL PLAN
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The City General Plan - Land Use and Transportation Element (LUTE) designates the entire
ABSMC campus as Institutional. The Institutional Land Use area is intended to create, maintain,
and preserve areas appropriate for education facilities, cultural and institutional uses, health
services and medical uses. The Project’s proposed land uses are consistent with this Institutional
land use designation. No General Plan amendments are required. The Project would be consistent
with the various LUTE policies that support the continued existence and expansion of the ABSMC
Summit campus. The upgrading and replacement of facilities within the campus would improve
visual quality and safety on the campus and they would allow for expansion of medical services
to City residents and workers by intensifying existing uses on the site, rather than expanding off-
site. The Project is consistent with LUTE policies regarding the location, retention and support of
institutional land uses.

ZONING

The current zoning of the ABSMC campus is S-1: Medical Center. This zoning is intended to
create, preserve and enhance areas devoted primarily to medical facilities and auxiliary uses, and
is typically appropriate for compact areas around large hospitals. The proposed cancer center is
within the Medical Service Commercial Activities use classification for cancer services. This
classification includes, but is not limited to, the provision of therapeutic, preventive, or
corrective personal treatment services by physicians, dentists, psychotherapists, and other
practitioners, as well as the provision of medical testing and analysis services. The Medical
Service Commercial Activities use classification is a permitted use within the S-1: Medical
Center zoning district.

Requlations
There are no maximum height requirements in the S-1 zone except in cases where the property is

adjacent to a residential zone (Code Chapter 17.74.140). The height of the Stanford Medicine
Sutter Health Cancer Center is seven (7) levels or 79 feet above ground level. In the S-1 District
the maximum floor area ratio (FAR) of any facility shall be 4.0, except that this ratio may be
exceeded by ten percent on any corner lot and may also be exceeded by ten percent on any lot
which faces or abuts a public park at least as wide as the lot (Code Chapter 17.74.130). The table
below is the zoning matrix for the project.

Criteria | Medical Center (S-1) | Proposed | Analysis

Land Use

Activity Medical Service Medical Service The proposed use is a
Commercial Activities | development permitted activity.
Activity permitted;

Facility Commercial Building Proposed facility is | Facility permitted.
Commercial facility permitted.
permitted.
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Streets

Principal Streets

| Accessible from Summit and 30" Streets

Lot Dimensions

Lot Width Mean 25 feet Greater than 25 Conforms to City
feet. standards.
Frontage 25 feet Greater than 25 Conforms to City
feet. standards.
Minimum Lot 4,000 square feet Greater than 4,000 | Conforms to City
Area square feet standards.
Setbacks
Minimum Front (Summit 10 feet 10 feet Conforms to City
St) standards.
Minimum Interior 0 feet North: 0 feet Conforms to City
Side South: dimension standards.
not provided.
Minimum Street 10 feet N/A N/A
Side
Rear 10 feet 10 feet Conforms to City

standards.

Floor Area Ratio

Maximum permitted FAR
is 4.00, except that this ratio
may be exceeded by ten
any

percent (10%) on

Lot is 0.74 acres or
32,158 square feet.

Proposed building
is 170,049 square
feet. An FAR of
5.29 is proposed.

Does not conform with
City standards however,
the approved PUD and
adopted EIR included an

corner lot and may also be
exceeded by ten percent
(10%) on any lot which
faces or abuts a public park
at least as wide as the lot.

8-story 175,000 square-
foot medical office
building. The proposed
cancer facility is smaller
than the anticipated
building size in the PUD.
The buildout of the
Master Plan would result
in a campus-wide FAR
of 1.97, well below the
permitted 4.0 FAR in the
S-1 district.

Height Regulations

Maximum Height Primary 79 feet

Building

No maximum height
requirements in the S-1
zone except in cases
where the property is
adjacent to a residential
zone (Code Chapter
17.74.140)

Conforms. The proposed
building is not adjacent
to a residential zoning
district.
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Parking Requirements

Minimum Auto Parking One (1) space for each | Square footage of Conforms. On May 19,
six  hundred  (600) | each building floor | 2010, the Planning
square feet of floor area | was not provided Commission had

on the ground floor of a | however, parking approved a minor

building; stalls are provided | variance from the City’s
One (1) space for each | in neighboring off-street parking

one thousand (1,000) | parking structure. requirements pursuant to
square feet of floor area Planning Code Chapter
not on the ground floor 17.116.

of a building.

DESIGN

The cancer facility has been re-designed a few times since the submittal of the pre-application for
the FDP Phase 2. The initial design submittals consisted of a gray-toned building with over-
massing. Staff met with the architects for this project and explained that the concept for the
building design was “light,” the theme of the latest cancer treatment, light therapy, and a symbol
of hope for cancer patients and their families. The building design strives to bring controlled
daylight into the space by integrating shading and glare control on the fagcade of the design. Staff
provided feedback to the applicant to introduce additional light elements by incorporation of
additional vertical transparency, use of various building textures and colors to help reduce the
visual scale of the building and provide visual interest, increase the connection with the street, and
provide uplighting.

Main Building Facade

The most noticeable component of the building fagade design are the angled glass fiber reinforced
concrete (GFRC) panels with large punch windows. GFRC was chosen for its beneficial features
including decorative application, fire resistance, energy efficiency, and good material for high
seismic zones. These panels are oriented according to the sun angle to minimize glare and solar
heat gain. The original design of the punch windows has spandrel glass and a horizontal strip of
clear glazing as clerestory on the second level.

Although the angled panels provide articulation and visual interest, the repetitive nature is
overpowering, giving the sense that the facade is “too busy,” creating a large massing in the
building’s frontage. Staff requested the applicant develop a solution to reduce the bulky nature of
the design and increase the transparency of the second story. The applicant was not able to revise
the design but did address the request for an increase of transparency to the second story. To
increase the transparency, the spandrel glazing has been switched to a transparent glazing with
horizontal frit to disguise the construction system behind.

Stair Tower
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The original stair tower proposal had large, flat GFRC panels in a medium gray color. Staff
requested the applicant add texture to the tower and play off on the light theme. The tower was
given vertical visual interest with the addition of fluted GFRC panels in a light beige color. This
helps to break away from the horizontal angled panels to provide a statement backdrop for the
building signage while also adding varying shadows and texture to the building’s frontage. The
curtain window wall on the stair tower will consist of a mix between clear and shadow box glazing
to provide light into the building while also maintaining privacy.

Ground Level

The public entrance to the cancer facility will be accessible from Summit Street and a curb cut is
proposed for patient drop-off and pick-up. It was important to design this entrance with a
connection to the street and clear indication of the entrance.

The entrance is recessed with the overhanging volume of the upper levels and a contemporary
interpretation of a cornice element outlines the roof to correspond to the Providence Pavilion South
across the street which has a two-part demarcation on its fagade and clear delineation of a cornice.
Large, raised landscape planters line the street frontage to provide an inviting atmosphere and
transition from the street level to the ground floor.

The ground floor consists of the lobby, waiting area, cafe, and pharmacy. With such a public area
and high foot traffic area, large windows were incorporated to two-thirds of the ground level to
increase the transparency of the building and promote ground floor activation. The previous design
had a large, blank gray wall for the pharmacy portion for security concerns; Staff requested the
applicant reduce the darkness and incorporate additional color and/or texture to help break up the
flat wall. The applicant responded with the incorporation of a terracotta rainscreen system with
panels in various beige tones and groove panels.

Peralta Pavilion Plaza and Parking Lot

The plaza and parking lot has been redesigned to provide additional pedestrian connection and
engagement. The plaza can accommodate small group gatherings, lunch time rest areas, and
opportunities for casual meetings.
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RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Committee review the proposed project and provide design direction to
staff and the project applicant. Staff requests the DRC consider the following questions in their
review:

e s the street-facing facade adequately activated?

e s the street-facing face adequately transparent?

e Isthe building massed and articulated to effectively reduce any bulkiness?

e Is the building entry prominent enough to provide a welcoming threshold?

Prepared by:

Cathteriine Payne for

MALINDA LIMY
Contract Planner
Approved for Forwarding:

Catherse pﬁ?*b&
CATHERINE PAYNE
Development Planning Manager

Attachments:
A. Final Development Plan, dated April 13, 2023
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SHEET LIST - DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Sheet

Number Sheet Name
GENERAL
G0.0.9 PROJECT COVER SHEET
G0.9 GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION & SHEET INDEX - DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
G15 CAL GREEN CHECKLIST
G16 CAL GREEN CHECKLIST
G1.7 CAL GREEN CHECKLIST
G1.10 2010 CAMPUS MASTER PLAN
G1.11 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - EXISTING SITE
G1.12 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - EXISTING SITE
G1.13 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - EXISTING SITE
G1.14 PHOTOGRAPHS
G1.15 PHOTOGRAPHS
G1.16 PHOTOGRAPHS
G1.30 LEED SCORECARD
G1.40 ACOUSTIC REPORT
G2.0.0 BUILDING CODE SUMMARY
RESOURCE
R1.0 SITE SURVEY - INFORMATIONAL ONLY
R1.1 SITE SURVEY - INFORMATIONAL ONLY
R1.2 SITE SURVEY - INFORMATIONAL ONLY
R1.3 SITE SURVEY - INFORMATIONAL ONLY
R1.4 SITE SURVEY - INFORMATIONAL ONLY
R15 SITE SURVEY - INFORMATIONAL ONLY
R1.6 SITE SURVEY - INFORMATIONAL ONLY
R1.7 SITE SURVEY - INFORMATIONAL ONLY
R1.8 SITE SURVEY - INFORMATIONAL ONLY
R2.0 ASSESSOR'S PARCEL MAP
CIVIL
€1.0.0 NOTES, LEGEND AND ABBREVIATIONS
€200 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
C2.0.1 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
C2.1.0 DEMOLITION PLAN
C2.1.1 DEMOLITION PLAN
€220 EXCAVATION PLAN
C3.0.0 GRADING PLAN
C3.0.1 GRADING PLAN
C4.0.0 STORMWATER CONTROL PLAN
C5.0.0 UTILITY PLAN
C6.0.0 HORIZONTAL CONTROL PLAN
C7.0.0 EROSION CONTROL PLAN
C7.0.1 EROSION CONTROL PLAN
8.0.0 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
C8.0.1 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
8.0.2 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
C9.0.0 FIRE ACCESS PLAN
C.300 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
LANDSCAPE
L0.00 LANDSCPAE COVER SHEET
L0.02 KEY MAP
L1.01 TREE PROTECTION & REMOVAL PLAN (PERALTA)
L1.02 TREE PROTECTION & REMOVAL PLAN (SUMMIT)
L1.03 TREE PROTECTION & REMOVAL - TABLE
L2.01 LAYOUT PLAN (PERALTA)
12.02 LAYOUT PLAN (SUMMIT)
L3.01 CONSTRUCTION PLAN (PERALTA)
L3.02 CONSTRUCTION PLAN (SUMMIT)
L5.01 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
L5.02 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
L6.00 IRRIGATION LEGEND & NOTES
L6.01 IRRIGATION PLAN (PERALTA)
16.02 IRRIGATION PLAN (SUMMIT)
L6.03 IRRIGATION DETAILS
L6.04 IRRIGATION DETAILS
L7.00 PLANTING LEGEND & NOTES
L7.01 PLANTING PLAN - TREES (PERALTA)
L7.01A PLANTING PLAN - SHRUBS (PERALTA)
L7.02 PLANTING PLAN (SUMMIT)
L7.03 PLANTING DETAILS
ARCHITECTURAL
A0.0.D1 DEMOLITION PLAN
AO.1 ARCHITECTURAL ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS
A1.3.1 SITE PLAN
A1.3.3 SITE ACCESSIBILTY PLAN
A21.0 LOWER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A2.10M  |MECHANICAL LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A2.1.0W  |FIRST LEVEL WEST ENTRANCE FLOOR PLAN
A2.1.1 FIRST LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A2.12 SECOND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A21.3 THIRD LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A2.14 FOURTH LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A215 FIFTH LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A2.1.6 ROOF LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A2.1.7 PENTHOUSE LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A4.0.6 ROOF ENVELOPE PLAN
A4.0.7 PENTHOUSE ENVELOPE PLAN
A411 EXTERIOR BUILDING ELEVATION - NORTH
A4.12 EXTERIOR BUILDING ELEVATION - EAST
A4.13 EXTERIOR BUILDING ELEVATION - WEST
Ad14 EXTERIOR BUILDING ELEVATION - SOUTH
A4.15 EXTERIOR BUILDING ELEVATION - SUNKEN GARDEN NORTH
A4.16 EXTERIOR BUILDING ELEVATION - SUNKEN GARDEN SOUTH
A4.1T SIGNAGE PLAN & ELEVATION
A420 BUILDING SECTION THRU LOADING DOCK
A4.2.1 BUILDING SECTION THRU GENERATOR PAD
A4.2.2 BUILDING SECTION THRU SUNKEN GARDEN
A423 BUILDING SECTION THRU WEST ENTRANCE
A4.2.4 BUILDING SECTION THRU FEATURE STAIR
A425 BUILDING SECTION THRU SOUTH STAIR
A4.26 BUILDING SECTION THRU LINAC
A4.28 EXTERIOR BUILDING AXON - NORTHEAST
A429 EXTERIOR BUILDING AXON - NORTHWEST
A4.2.10 EXTERIOR BUILDING AXON - SOUTHWEST
A4.2.11 EXTERIOR BUILDING AXON - SOUTHEAST
A4.2.20 EXTERIOR PERSPECTIVE RENDERING
A4.2.21 EXTERIOR PERSPECTIVE RENDERING
MECHANICAL
M1.1.1 MECHANICAL TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE
M1.1.2 MECHANICAL TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE
M1.1.3 MECHANICAL TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE
M1.1.4 MECHANICAL TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE
M1.1.5 MECHANICAL TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE
ELECTRICAL
E0.00 LEGEND AND ABBREVIATIONS
E0.10 TITLE 24
E0.20 LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
E1.00 SITE PLAN - UNDERGROUND POWER
E1.01 SITE PLAN - PERALTA LIGHTING
E7.01 PARTIAL ONE LINE & DETAILS

THE FOLLOWING PROJECT GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO THE
ENTIRE DRAWING SET AND ARE NOT SPECIFIC TO ANY ONE
DISCIPLINE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:

1.

THE DRAWING SET AND SPECIFICATIONS (PROJECT
MANUAL) ARE COMPLEMENTARY AND ESTABLISH
DETAILED MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.

THE DRAWING SET CONSISTS OF ALL SHEETS LISTED BY
THE SHEET INDEX. THE WORK DESCRIBED BY THE
DRAWINGS OF ANY ONE DISCIPLINE MAY BE AFFECTED BY
THE WORK DESCRIBED ON DRAWINGS OF ANOTHER
DISCIPLINE AND MAY REQUIRE REFERENCE TO DRAWINGS
OF ANOTHER DISCIPLINE. AS SUCH, DO NOT DISTRIBUTE
OR UTILIZE PARTIAL DRAWINGS SETS.

COLUMN GRID LINES IDENTIFIED BY A LETTER
DESIGNATION ARE PARALLEL, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. COLUMN GRID LINES IDENTIFIED BY A NUMBER
DESIGNATION ARE PARALLEL AND ARE PERPENDICULAR
TO THOSE WITH LETTER DESIGNATIONS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

DISCIPLINE GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS
APPLICABLE TO EACH DISCIPLINE'S DRAWINGS MAY BE

FOUND AT THE FRONT OF EACH DISCIPLINE'S PORTION OF
THE DRAWING SET AND ARE LISTED IN THE SHEET INDEX.

UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE, THE 'ARCHITECTURAL'
SERIES DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE FOR THE FINISHED
APPEARANCE AND LOCATION OF ALL EXPOSED ELEMENTS
OF THE WORK OF ALL TRADES, INCLUDING THAT WORK
WHICH IS ILLUSTRATED PRIMARILY ON DRAWINGS OF
OTHER DISCIPLINES.

THE DRAWINGS MAY MAKE REFERENCE TO OR
ILLUSTRATE ITEMS WHICH ARE NOT PART OF THE WORK
OF THE CONTRACT. THESE "NOT IN CONTRACT" ITEMS AS
INDICATED ARE REFERENCED OR ILLUSTRATED FOR THE
CONTRACTOR'S REFERENCE, INFORMATION AND
COORDINATION ONLY.

ALL PARTS OF THE WORK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO MATERIALS, METHODS, OR ASSEMBLIES, MUST
COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GOVERNING
CODES AND REGULATIONS OF ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND
LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE
PROJECT, AS WELL AS THOSE GREATER REQUIREMENTS
INDICATED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. NO PART OF
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS MAY BE CONSTRUED TO
REQUIRE OR ALLOW WORK CONTRARY TO A GOVERNING
CODE OR REGULATION.

IDENTIFY AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF CONFLICTS
BETWEEN THE WORK OF DIFFERENT PARTIES AT THE
EARLIEST POSSIBLE DATE SO AS TO ALLOW REASONABLE
AND ADEQUATE TIME FOR THE CONFLICT TO BE
RESOLVED WITHOUT DELAYING THE WORK. ALL
DEVIATIONS FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS MUST BE
APPROVED IN ADVANCE BY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER.

REVIEW AND COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL OTHER
PARTIES PERFORMING WORK AT THE PROJECT,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DELEGATED DESIGN
ENTITIES, TRADES AND SUPPLIERS WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS BEFORE
COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION, AND ASSURE THAT ALL
PARTIES ARE AWARE OF ALL REQUIREMENTS,
REGARDLESS OF WHERE THE REQUIREMENTS OCCUR IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, WHICH MIGHT AFFECT THE
WORK OF THAT PARTY.

Y

Stanford
MEDICINE

L%‘ Sutter

Health

CANCER COLLABORATIVE

Stanford Medicine
Sutter Health
Cancer Center

3023 SUMMIT STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94609

PROJECT SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

THIS PROJECT IS REGISTERED UNDER THE LEED ® GREEN BUILDING PROGRAM
ADMINISTERED BY THE GREEN BUILDING CERTIFICATION INSTITUTE (GBCI). THE PROJECT
MANUAL SECTION TITLED "SUSTAINABLE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS" OUTLINES THE
SPECIFIC CRITERIA TO BE ACHIEVED IN THIS PROJECT TO OBTAIN LEED SILVER
CERTIFICATION BASED ON GBCl's LEED FOR HEALTHCARE V4.0.

SmithGroup is a member in good standing of the USGBC

THE SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDE THE DEMOLITION OF TWO EXISTING BUILDINGS (3023 & 3043 SUMMIT), ONE SURFACE PARKING LOT IN
PREPARATION OF THE NEW STANFORD MEDICINE SUTTER HEALTH CANCER CENTER. ADDITIONAL DEFOLIATION OF EXISTING
LANDSCAPE AND ROADWAY ON THE WEST SIDE OF THE LOT WILL MAKE ROOM FOR TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION STAGING AREA AND A
FINAL LANDSCAPE PLAZA AND A NEW ROADWAY CONNECTING TO THE SUMMIT GARAGE. THE EXISTING KNOCK OUT PANELS ON THE
WEST SIDE OF THE SUMMIT GARAGE WILL E REMOVED TO PROVIDE A NEW ENTRANCE FROM 30TH STREET.

SMITHGROUP

301 BATTERY STREET
4TH FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
415.227.0100
smithgroup.com

ISSUED FOR REV DATE
OWNER / CLIENT: ELEVATOR CONSULTANT:
East Bay Real Estate Venture Board EDGETT WILLIAMS
2200 River Plaza Drive, 102 East Blithedale Avenue, Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95833 Mill Valley, CA 94941
T: 415-388-1880
F:
WEBSITE: ewcg.com
ARCHITECT: ACOUSTICAL / VIBRANT CONSULTANT:
SMITHGROUP COLIN GORDON ASSOCIATES
301 Battery Street, 6th Floor 150 N Hill Dr. #15
San Francisco, CA 94111 Brisbane, CA 94005
+415-227-0100 ; 415-570-0350 FINAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 09 DEC 2022
WEBSITE: smithgroup.com WEBSITE: colingordon.com
SEALS AND SIGNATURES

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

RUTHERFORD + CHEKENE
375 Beale Street, Suite 310
San Francisco, CA 94105

T: 415-568-4405

F:
WEBSITE: ruthchek.com

MECHANICAL ENGINEER:

SOUTHLAND INDUSTRIES
33225 Western Avenue
Union City, CA 94587
T:510-477-3300

F:
WEBSITE: southlandind.com

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER:

SILVERMAN & LIGHT
1201 Park Ave, Suite 100
Emeryville, CA 94608

T: 510-655-1200

F:
WEBSITE: silvermanlight.com

CIVIL ENGINEER:

BKF ENGINEERS

255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200
Redwood City, CA 94065

T

F:

WEBSITE: bkf.com

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

RHAA

225 Miller Ave.

Mill Valley, CA 94941
T: 415-383-7900

F:
WEBSITE: rhaa.com

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

THE BOLDT COMPANY
375 Beale Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94105
T: 415-696-8741

F:
WEBSITE: boldt.com

MED EQ/LOW VOLTAGE CONSULTANT:

ONEEQ

1717 Pacific Ave.
Dallas, TX 75201
T: 214-468-7758
F:
WEBSITE: one-eg.com

STRUCTURAL STEEL PARTNER:

THE HERRICK CORPORATION
3003 E. Hammer Land

Stockton, CA 95212

T: 209-956-4751

F:
WEBSITE:

DRYWALL / FRAMING CONSULTANT:

CALIFORNIA DRYWALL
2290 S. 10th Street

San Jose, CA 95112

T: 408-292-7500

F:
WEBSITE: caldrywall.com

D/B ELECTRICAL PARTNER:

DEL MONTE ELECTRIC CO.
6998 Sierra Court

Dublin, CA 94568

T: 925-829-6000

F:
WEBSITE: delmonteelectricco.com

CONCRETE PARTNER:

PANKOW

1111 Broadway, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

T: 510-379-1680

F:
WEBSITE: pankow.com

ENCLOSURE PARTNER:

WALTERS & WOLF

41450 Boscell Road

Fremont, CA 94538

T: 510-490-1115
F:510-651-7172

WEBSITE: waltersandwolf.com

CONSULTANT:

NAME

ADDRESS

CITY / STATE / ZIP CODE
T
F:
WEBSITE:
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F:
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California 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE P

nun

NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1 (July 2021, Includes July 2021 Supplement) VR T — .‘ Sutter

Health

Y |N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON.
PARTY PARTY PARTY feae s . . . PARTY
1. Where there is insufficient electrical supply. . - . . . i
=[O 5.106.2 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTURB ONE OR MORE ACRES OF 2. Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcing agency substantiating that == 5.106.10 GRADING AND PAVING. Construction plans shall indicate how site grading or a drainage system will
CHAPTER 3 LAND. Comply with all lawfully enacted stormwater discharge regulations for projects that (1) disturb one acre or Sddltional lcal Gtiibiafrestiiclis deslah Teatiferants directiv flated o tha manage all surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings. Examples of methods to manage surface
cVIL fland. or (2) di | h £l Fal [aRof | | ; : y il gnreq s, y ! CIVIL water include, but are not limited to, the following:
GREEN BU ILDING more of land, or (2) disturb less than one acre of land but are part of a larger common plan of development sale. implementation of Section 5.106.5.3, may adversely impact the construction cost of the
Note: Projects that (1) disturb one acre or more of land, or (2) disturb less than one acre of land but are part of the project. 1. Swales. ) . CANCER COLLABORATIVE
SECTION 301 GENERAL larger common plan of development or sale must comply with the post-construction requirements detailed in the 2. Water collection and disposal systems.
applicable National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General permit for Stormwater Discharges TABLE 5.106.5.3.3 3. French drains.
301.1 SCOPE. Buildings shall be designed to include the green building measures specified as mandatory in Associated with Construction and Land Disturbance Activities issued by the State Water Resources Control Board or 4. Water retention gardens. . o
the application checklists contained in this code. Voluntary green building measures are also included in the the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board (for projects in the Lake Tahoe Hydrologic Unit). TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES NUMBER OF REQUIRED SPACES 5. Other water_measurejs‘whlch keep sur_face water away from b_u:ldlngs and aid in groundwater recharge.
application checklists and may be included in the design and construction of structures covered by this code, % ” i 5 ) : ‘ . 090 5 Exception: Additions and alterations not altering the drainage path. Stanfo rd Med ici ne
but are not required unless adopted by a city, county, or city and county as specified in Section 101.7. he NPDES permits require postconstruction runoff (post-project hydrology) to match the preconstruction runo ; ;
(pre-project hydrology) with the installation of postconstruction stormwater management measures. The NPDES 10-25 2 =[O 5.106.12 SHADE TREES [DSA-SS]. Shade Trees shall be planted to comply with Sections 5.106.12.1, 5.106.12.2,
301.3 NONRESIDENTIAL ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS. [BSC-CG] The provisions permits emphasize runoff reduction through on-site stormwater use, interception, evapotranspiration, and infiltration and 5.106.12.3. Percentages shown shall be measured at noon on the summer solstice. Landscape irrigation Sutter Health
of individual sections of Chapter 5 apply to newly constructed buildings, building additions of 1,000 square through nonstructural controls, such as Low Impact Development (LID) practices, and conversation design measures. 26-50 4 e necessary to establish and maintain tree health shall comply with Section 5.304.6.
feet or greater, and/or building alterations with a permit valuation of $200,000 or above (for occupancies within Stormwater volume that cannot be addressed using nonstructural practices is required to be captured in structural : ; i ; . ;
the authority of California Building Standards Commission). Code sections relevant to additions and practices and be approved by the enforcing agency. 51-75 7 5.106.12.1 Surface parking areas. Shade tree plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal, shall be installed Cancer Ce nter
alterations shall only apply to the portions of the building being added or altered within the scope of the 76-100 9 to provide shade over 50 percent of the parking area within 15 years.
permitted work. Refer to the current applicable permits on the State Water Resources Control Board website at: . . .
www.waterboards.ca.gov/constructionstormwater. Consideration to the stormwater runoff management measures 101-150 13 Exceptions: The surface parking area covered by solar photovoltaic shade structures, or shade 3023 SUMMIT STREET
A code section will be designated by a banner to indicate where the code section only applies to newly should be given during the initial design process for appropriate integration into site development. structures, with roofing materials that comply with Table A5.106.11.2.2 in Appendix AS, are not OAKLAND, CA 94609
constructed buildings [N] or to additions and/or alterations [A]. When the code section applies to both, no . o _ S o 151-200 18 included in the total area calculations.
banner will be used. =IO 5.106.4 BICYCLE PARKING. For buildings within the authority of California Building Standards Commission as ) . ) ) .
specified in Section 103, comply with Section 5.106.4.1. For buildings within the authority of the Division of the State 201 AND OVER 10% of total’ 5.1 0§.12.2 Landscape areas. Shade tress plgntyngs, minimum #10 container size or equal shall be installed to
301.3.1 Nonresidential additions and alterations that cause updates to plumbing fixtures only: Architect pursuant to Section 105, comply with Section 5.106.4.2 provide shade of 20% of the landscape area within 15 years.
Note: On and after January 1, 2014, certain commercial real property, as defined in Civil Code Section 5.106.4.1 Bicycle parking. [BSC-CG] Comply with Sections 5.106.4.1.1 and 5.106.4.1.2; o meet the Lo el aERet Rt el bies B e o Exceptions: Playfields for organized sport activity are not included in the total area calculation.
1101.3, shall have its noncompliant plumbing fixtures replaced with appropriate water-conserving applicable local ordinance, whichever is stricter. 5.106.5.3.4 [N] Identification. The service panel or subpanel(s) circuit directory shall identify the ; - ; ; ;
plumbing fixtures under specific circumstances. See Civil Code Section 1101.1 et seq. for definitions, . . _ . o - reserved ovr!;rc,!urrent protective device space(s) for futurepEV c(hleging as "EV CiPABLE". Thfye raceway 5.10%.12.€.dHardsc2:-10pe s fSRadr? trdee plantings, q#lm1u5m #10 container size or equal shall be installed to
types of commercial real property affected, effective dates, circumstances necessitating 5.106.4.1.1 Short-term bicycle parking. Ifthe new project or an addition or alteration Is anticipated termination location shall be permanently and visibly marked as "EV CAPABLE". provide;shadleiovertet parcantof theshardecaperarea wiilin i years:
replacement of noncompliant plumbing fixtures, and duties and responsibilities for to generate visitor traffic, provide permanently anchored bicycle racks within 200 feet of the visitors' E ’ Walks. hard 4 by solar bhotovoltaic shade struct 4 hard
ensuring compliance. entrance, readily visible to passers-by, for 5% of new visitor motorized vehicle parking spaces being . : p . : : ; Xceplions: VVaiks, harascape areas covered by solar photovoltalC shade structures, and hardscape
RO added, with a minimum of one two-bike capacity rack. g;;ﬁnzig [I:]rk?#tufrgzri?:;alg% igi?;:sq”al'w as designated parking as described in Section 5.106.5.2 areas covered by shade structures with roofing materials that comply with Table A5.106.11.2.2 in
301.3.2 Waste Diversion. The requirements of Section 5.408 shall be required for additions and Exception: Additions or alterations which add nine or less visitor vehicular parking spaces. g paring ' Appendix AS, are not included in the total area calculation.
alterations whenever a permit is required for work. Note: Future electric vehicle charging spaces shall count towards the total parking spaces required b
5.106.4.1.2 Long-term bicycle parking. For new buildings with tenant spaces that have 10 or more the Iocal: grr*nfo?cingnggvenclziees r9ing sp cou war parking spaces requirec by
301.4 PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITY COLLEGES. (see GBSC) tenant-occupants, provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the tenant-occupant vehicular parking ' S M IT H G R 0 U P
301.5 HEALTH FACILITIES. (see GBSC) spaces with a minimum of one bicycle parking facility. =5 5.106.8 LIGHT POLLUTION REDUCTION. [N]. | Outdoor lighting systems shall be designed and installed to comply DIVISION 5.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY
with the following:
SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS 5.106.4.1.3 For additions or alterations that add 10 or more tenant-occupant vehicular parking spaces, ELEC. g SECTION 5.201 GENERAL
provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the tenant vehicular parking spaces being added, with a TRICAL 1. The minimum requirements in the California Energy Code for Lighting Zones 0-4 as defined in Chapter 10, 5.201.1 Scope [BSC-CG]. California Energy Code [DSA-SS]. For the purposes of mandatory energy efficiency
302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. In mixed occupancy buildings, each portion of a building minimum of one bicycle parking facility. Section 10-114 of the California Administrative Code: and standards in this code, the California Energy Commission will continue to adopt mandatory building standards. 301 BATTERY STREET
shall comply with the specific green building measures applicable to each specific occupancy. o , ‘ _ , 2. Backlight (B) ratings as defined in IES TM-15-11 (shown in Table A-1 in Chapter 8); 4TH FLOOR
5'1{06'411 .:tFor n;ew shell b;-‘”d't?gsl'" phalis_ed projects p_’;ﬁ‘"de secure bl;:ycle E_ark'lng fork$ pefm?;'_‘tt of the 3. Uplight and Glare ratings as defined in California Energy Code (shown in Tables 130.2-A and 130.2-B in SAN FRANCISCO. CA 94111
anticipated tenant-occupant vehicular parking spaces with a minimum of one bicycle parking facility. Chapter 8) and '
SECTION 303 PHASED PROJECTS 5.106.4.1.5 A —— iFiE Al for S 5.106.4:1.2. 5.106.4.1.3. arid 5.106 4.1.4 shal 4. Allowable BUG ratings not exceeding those shown in Table 5.106.8, [N] or Comply with a local ordinance DIVISION 53 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION 415{527'0100
-1006.4.1.9 Accepiable bicycle parking facility for sections 2.140.4.1.<, 9,1U6.4.1.9, and 2.100.4.7.4 sha lawfully enacted pursuant to Section 101.7, whichever is more stringent. smithgroup.com
303.1 PHASED PROJECTS. For shell buildings and others constructed for future tenant improvements, be convenient from the street and shall meet one of the following: SECTION 5.301 GEN ERA_L _ _ _ Y
only those code measures relevant to the building components and systems considered to be new Exceptions: [N] 5.301.1 Scope. The provisions of this chapter shall establish the means of conserving water use indoors, outdoors
construction (or newly constructed) shall apply. 1. Covered, lockable enclosures with permanently anchored racks for bicycles; and in wastewater conveyance.
2. Lockable bicycle rooms with permanently anchored racks; or 1. Luminaires that qualify as exceptions in Sections 130.2 (b) and 140.7 of the California Energy Code.
303.1.1 Initial Tenant improvements. The provisions of this code shall apply only to the initial tenant 3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicycle lockers. 2. Emergency lighting. SECTION 5.302 DEFINITIONS
improvements to a project. Subsequent tenant improvements shall comply with the scoping provisions in 3. Building facade meeting the requirements in Table 140.7-B of the California Energy Code, Part 6. 5.302.1 Definitions. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference)
Section 301.3 non-residential additions and alterations. Note: Additional infprmation on recommended bicycle accommodations may be obtained from 4. Custom lighting features as allowed by the local enforcing agency, as permitted by Section 101.8 ’ ) ’
ABBREVIATION DEFINITIONS: ocremento frea Bleyes Aduocelss 5. Lurnirioes wiih lsga then E7300 Il Windnirg lamacs, i e i ieiubb e o s e e ot gl it
HCD Department of Housing and Community Development 5.106.4.2 Bicycle parking. [DSA-SS] For public schools and community colleges, comply with Sections ’ ’ ; ;ﬁ];e;ﬂgﬁnivc?fpm?;i?Stﬁg?ﬁggégatoabdéu:;splfig:jF;l?::;ﬁ:fég;%i .|rr|gat|on efficiency, which ae two major influences on
BSC California Building Standards Commission 5.106.4.2.1 and 5.106.4.2.2
DSA-SS Division of the State Architect, Structural Safety ; i
OSHPD Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development 5.106.4.3.1 _titude_ny bicycl:fparlt(ingt.)_if'rovide ptermaEently anchgrg:;jj bbicycle racks conveniently Eoot?rrcfﬂr:; g{?ﬁfgr[ggg;si]éhzgesg?sl aégfe?fefjhi:,ffﬁ:fé e;;%ggr;:,?j"dcgc?: SUNERIE Prejeried To/faral ghade,
LR Low Rise accessed with a minimum of four two-bike capacity racks per new building. ' J g
HR High Rise 5.106.4.2.2 Staff bicycle parking. Provide permanent, secure bicycle parking conveniently accessed TABLE 51088 [N] - WMARIMUMALLOWARLE BAGKLIGHT, URLIGHT METERING FAUCET. A self-closing faucet that dispenses a specific volume of water for each actuation cycle. The
AA Additions and Alterations with a minimum of two staff bicycle parking spaces per new building. Acceptable bicycle parking facilities AND GLARE (BUG) RATINGS 1 volume or evele duration can be fixed of adiustable :
N New shall be convenient from the street or staff parking area and shall meet one of the following: (IGHTING 4 ! )
LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING GRAYWATER. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 17922.12, "graywater" means untreated wastewater that
. . . ALLOWABLE RATIN ZONE ; y .12, "graywater" means untreated wastewater tha
CHAPTER 5 12 Egg:;ﬁ?é Ezl;ig?'oe;rﬁfivi:{lf Sp:rrlma%zrr:g?;naennél?o?gg?ggig'rg:':ks for bicycles; o 9 I?ZO ZONE LZ1 ZONE LZ2 ZONE LZ3 ZONE LZ4 has not been contaminated by any toilet discharge, has not been affected by infectious, contaminated, or unhealthy
2 ; : bodily wastes, and does not present a threat from contamination by unhealthful processing, manufacturing, or
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES 3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicycle lockers. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE operating wastes. "Graywater" includes, but is not limited to wastewater from bathtubs, showers, bathroom
5.106.5.2 DESIGNATED PARKING FOR CLEAN AIR VEHICLES. In new projects or additions or alterations BACKLIGHT RATING s washbasins, clothes washing machines and laundry tubs, but does not include waste water from kitchen sinks or
DlVlSION 51 PLANN |NG AN D DESIGN B that add 10 or more vehicular parking spaces, provide designated parking for any combination of low-emitting, Luminaire greater than 2 sishwashers,
SECTION 5.101 GENERAL fuel-efficient and carpool/van pool vehicles as follows: mounting heights (MH) from N/A No Limit No Limit No Limit No Limit MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO). The California ordinance regulating landscape
5101.1 SCOPE property line design, installation and maintenance practices that will ensure commercial, multifamily and other developer installed
The provisions of this chapter outline planning, design and development methods that include environmentally TABLE 5.106.5.2 - PARKING Luminaire back hemisphere is Ia:pdstca:pe_s g]reater th?n 2500 squers feet mestan imgation waler budaet developed based on landegaped ares end
responsible site selection, building design, building siting and development to protect, restore and enhance the TOTAL NUMBER OF BARKING SPACES NUMBER OF REQUIRED SPACES 1-2 MH from property line N/A B2 B3 B4 B4 ORIl PRRAICIETS:
environmental quality of the site and respect the integrity of adjacent properties. Lumingire back hemisphere s MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO). [HCD] The California model ordinance
0-9 0 0.5:4 ME from sronisnty it N/A B1 B2 B3 B3 (California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 2, Chapter 2.7), regulating landscape design, installation and
SECTION 5.102 DEFINITIONS : property maintenance practices. Local agencies are required to adopt the updated MWELQO, or adopt a local ordinance at least
5.102.1 DEFINITIONS 10:25 3 Luminaire back hemisphere is as effective as the MWELO.
The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) 25.50 6 less than 0.5 MH from property N/A B0 BO B1 B2

POTABLE WATER. Water that is drinkable and meets the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Drinking

line

CUTOFF LUMINAIRES. Luminaires whose light distribution is such that the candela per 1000 lamp lumens does not 51-75 9 Water Standards. See definition in the California Plumbing Code, Part 5.
numerically exceed 25 (2.5 percent) at an angle of 90 degrees above nadir, and 100 (10 percent) at a vertical angle of MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE ISSUED FOR REV DATE
80 degrees above nadir. This applies to all lateral angles around the luminaire. 76-100 12 UPLIGHT RATING (U) POTABLE WATER. [HCD] Water that is satisfactory for drinking, culinary, and domestic purposes, and meets the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Drinking Water Standards and the requirements of the Health Authority
LOW-EMITTING AND FUEL EFFICIENT VEHICLES. 101-150 18 For area lighting = N/A uo uo uo uo Having Jurisdiction.
Eligible vehicles are limited to the following: 151-200 21
o _ _ _ _ _ . _ o For all other outdoor RECYCLED WATER. Water which, as a result of treatment of waste, is suitable for a direct beneficial use or a
1. Zero emission vehicle (ZEV), including neighborhood electric vehicles (NEV), partial zero emission 201 AND OVER AT LEAST 12% OF TOTAL' lighting, including decorative N/A U1 U2 us UR controlled use that would not otherwise occur [Water Code Section 13050 (n)]. Simply put, recycled water is water
vehicle (PZEV), advanced technology PZEV (AT ZEV) or CNG fueled (original equipment manufacturer luminaires treated to remove waste matter attaining a quality that is suitable to use the water again.
only) regulated under Health and Safety Code section 43800 and CCR, Title 13, Sections 1961 and 1962. leulati | | MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
2. Hi_gh-effi;iency vehicles, regulated by U.S. EPA,_ bearing High-Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) car pool lane 1-Caleulation torspaces shall be rourided upite the nearest whole numbor. GLARE RATING : (G) SUBMETER. [HCD 1] A secondary device beyond a meter that measures water consumption of an individual rental
stickers issued by the Department of Motor Vehicles. . . . . . . . unit within a multiunit residential structure or mixed-use residential and commercial structure. (See Civic Code Section
Note: Designated parking for clean air vehicles shall count towards the total parking spaces required by the local Luminaire greater than 2 MH 1954.202 (g) and Water code Section 517 for additional details.)
NEIGHBORHOOD ELECTRIC VEHICLE (NEV). A motor vehicle that meets the definition of "low-speed vehicle" enforcing agencies. from property line N/A G1 G2 G3 G4
either in Section 385.5 of the Vehicle Code or in 49CFR571.500 (as it existed on July 1, 2000), and is certified to . . o ) L ) — ‘ . WATER BUDGET. Is the estimated total landscape irrigation water use which shall not exceed the maximum applied
zero-emission vehicle standards. 5.106.5.2.1 - Parking stall marking. Paint, in the paint used for stall striping, the following Luminaire front hemisphere is N/A Go G1 G1 G2 water allowance calculated in accordance with the Department of Water Resources Model Efficient Landscape
characters such that the lower edge of the last word aligns with the end of the stall striping and is 1-2 MH from property line Ordinance (MWELO).
TENANT-OCCUPANTS. Building occupants who inhabit a building during its normal hours of operation as permanent visible beneath a parked vehicle: CLEAN AIR / VAN POOL / EV T T herdieohorad
occupants, such as employees, as distinguished from customers and other transient visitors. uminaire front hemisphere is
g G ¥ Ve . R . 0.5-1 MH from property line NA Go GO G1 G1 SECTION 5.303 INDOOR WATER USE
Note: Vehicles bearing Clean Air Vehicle stickers from expired HOV lane programs may be ) , . . . .
VANPOOL VEHICLE. Eligible vehicles are limited to any motor vehicle, other than a motortruck or truck tractor, idered eligible for desi d parki — ; , Ol= 5.303.1 METERS. Separate submeters or metering devices shall be installed for the uses described in Sections
: ’ ; ; 3 s st considered eligible for designated parking spaces. Luminaire back hemisphere is
designed for carrying more than 10 but not more than 15 persons including the driver, which is maintained and used le55 thai 0.5 MH T property N/A Go GO G0 G1 503.1.1 and 503.1.2.
rimarily for the nonprofit work-related transportation of adults for the purpose of ridesharing. : : ; : ; : :
i Y 4 P pup 9 o= gmtssg Eéesc;rg:;?h;cI‘?I‘EEtV}fc:"arQ'"?- IENt]' Corf]stlructtlpn ST\?”I compl;lf with _Sectaotn(g.\;gg.)S.Sﬂ or line 5.303.1.1 Buildings in excess of 50,000 square feet. Separate submeters shall be installed as follows:
. . ; v : ection 5.106.5.3.2 to facilitate future installation of electric vehicle supply equipmen . — - — - - FINAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 09 DEC 2022
Note: Source: Vehicle Code, Division 1, Section 668 . p . - ) AL L .
When EVSE(s) is/are installed, it shall be in accordance with the California Building Code, the :: ;E?NA IélghtmgCZc;nes (‘Jjag: Stare1r50tfatﬂphgat:;?, rgfe’rqt;; L.'g,h:l_n?. Zogezas disfiiiedJnithia 1. For each individual leased, rented or other tenant space within the building projected to consume
ZEV. Any vehicle certified to zero-emission standards. California Electrical Code and as follows: alifornia £nergy -ode an apter 10 ot the Lalliiornia Administrative Lode. - more than 100 gal/day (380 L/day), including, but not limited to, spaces used for laundry or cleaners,
2. For property lines that abut public walkways, bikeways, plazas and parking lots, the property restaurant or food service, medical or dental office, laboratory, or beauty salon or barber shop. SEALS AND SIGNATURES
=1 SECTION 5.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT 5.106.5.3.1 Single charging space requirements. [N] When only a single charging space is line may be considered to be 5 feet beyond the actual property line for purpose of determining 2. Where separate submeters for individual building tenants are unfeasible, for water supplied to the
5.106.1 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTURB LESS THAN ONE ACRE fequired per 1 able o, 108,9.3.5, & raceway ie'aquired to ba instelled at the-fime-of consfyetion compliance with this section. For property lines that abut public roadways and public transit foRowing subisysters: . .
OF LAND. Newly constructed projects and additions which disturb less than one acre of land, and are not part of a and shall be installed in accordance with the California Elec_tnc_a[ Code. Construction plans and corridors, the property line may be considered to be the centerline of the public roadway or public a. Makeup water for cooling towers where flow through is greater than 500 gpm (30 L/s).
larger common plan of development or sale, shall prevent the pollution of storm water runoff from the construction specifications shall include, but are not limited to, the following: transit corridor for the purpose of determining compliance with this section. b. Makeup water for evaporative coolers greater than 6 gpm (0.04 L/s).
activities through one or more of the following measures: —_— c. Steam and hot water boilers with energy input more than 500,000 Btu/h (147 kW).
1. The type and location of the EVSE. 3. General lighting luminaires in areas such as outdoor parking, sales or storage lots shall meet ) _ ‘ '
5.106.1.1 Local ordinance. Comply with a lawfully enacted storm water management and/or erosion control 2. A listed raceway capable of accommodating a 208/240 -volt dedicated branch circuit. these reduced ratings. Decorative luminaries located in these areas shall meet U-value limits for 5.303.1.2 Excess consumption. A separate submeter or metering device shall be provided for any tenant
ordinance. 3. The raceway shall not be less than trade size 1". "all other outdoor lighting" within a new building or within an addition that is projected to consume more than 1,000 gal/day.
4. The raceway shall originate at a service panel or a subpanel serving the area, and shall
5.106.1.2 Best Management Practices (BMPs). Prevent the loss of soil through wind or water erosion b i i imi i i i i Eo i
Sl effectgive bkl rgrosion)and il goodghousekeeping iy y tsiri:r;gle;ti;rl;i{r:llgtsTjg;ozggstsr;hgrzgﬁﬁsa?;in?catton of the charging equipment and listed 5.106.8.1 Facing- Backlight == 5.303.3 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures (water closets and S
5. The service pan’e[ or’subpanel hall have sufficlent capacity to accommodate a minimum Luminaries within 2MH of a property line shall be oriented so that the nearest property line is behind the fixture, urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the following:
; i i ; ; it i : . b 7 : and shall comply with the backlight rating specified in Table 5.106.8 based on the lighting zone and distance to
1 ;.;uc?Lll%sigwnljﬁézeigs?ﬁ:r%ﬁzz?:;s|dered farimprementationsas;appropriate for each project inallide, 40-ampere dedicated branch circuit for the future installation of the EVSE. the nearest point of that property line. e 5.303.3.1 Water Closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per
a. Scheduling cc,mstruction acfivity during dry weather, when possible . . ) _ . Exception: Corners. If two property lines (or two segments of the same property line) have equidistant point flush. Tank-type water closets shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA WaterSense
b. ‘Preservation of natural-features vegetation, soil and buffers around suiféce weters. 5.106.5.3.2 Multiple charging space requirements. [N] When multiple charging spaces are to the luminaire, then the luminaire may be oriented so that the intersection of the two lines (the corner) is Specification for Tank-Type toilets.
c. Drainage swales or lined ditches to coritrol stormwatsr flow. required per Table 5.106.5.3.3 raceway(s) is/are required to be installed at the time of construction directly behind the luminaire. The luminaire shall still use the distance to the nearest points(s) on the property _ o _ /
d. Mulching or hydroseeding to stabilize disturbed soils. and shall be installed in accordance with the California Electrical Code. Construction plans and lines to determine the required backlight rating. Note: The effective flush volume of dual flush toilets is defined as the composite, average flush volume of O
e. Erosion control to protect slopes. specifications shall include, but are not limited to, the following: two reduced flushes and one full flush. /V
f. Protection of storm drain inlets (gravel bags or catch basin inserts). 5.106.8.2 Facing-Glare. _ _ , " _ , " .
g. Perimeter sediment control (perimeter silt fence, fiber rolls). 1. The type and location of the EVSE. For luminaires covered by 5.106.8.1, if a property line also exists within or extends into the front hemisphere within 5.303.3.2 Urinals. ) ’ '
h. Sediment trap or sediment basin to retain sediment on site. 2. The raceway(s) shall originate at a service panel or a subpanel(s) serving the area, and 2MH of the luminaire then the luminaire shall comply with the more stringent glare rating specified in Table 5.303.3.2.1 Wall-mounted Urinals. The effective flush volume of wall-mounted urinals shall not exceed
i. Stabilized construction exits. shall terminate in close proximity to the proposed location of the charging equipment and r51é1n2%;?ht;arged on the lighting zone and distance to the nearest point on the nearest property line within the front 0.125 gallons per flush.
j. Wind erosion control. into listed suitable cabinet(s), box(es), enclosure(s) or equivalent. : g i ; ) ;
k. Other soil loss BMPs acceptable to the enforcing agency. 3. Plan design shall be based upon 40-ampere minimum branch circuits. Note: [N] :0‘.’;(:;39295 gléag;”r:)l:;g;?(:l:sr;]nals. Theefectye flusiryolumstfpormeouried oroleruraals sl
2. Good housekeeping BMPs to manage construction equipment, materials, non-stormwater discharges 4. i i i - lectri incl : . o . o , 2 *
and wastes that should be considered for implementation as appropriate for each project include, but Ele_}ctrlcai ca{_culatlons shall Subslgnttqte Fhe Fie51gn of the electrical system, tp include the 1.See also California Building Code, Chapter 12, Section 1205.6 for college campus lighting requirements for
tlimitsd 16 the following: ' rating of equipment and any on-site distribution transformers and have sufficient capacity to parking facilities and walkways. 5.303.3.3 Showerheads. [BSC-CG]
areanoDclan\;l\:a?er‘:sé agti\?itigvswngl simultane?ously charge all required EVs at its fulllrgted amperage. ‘ 2.Refer to Chapter 8 (Compliance Forms, Worksheets and Reference Material) for IES TM-15-11 Table 5.303.3.3.1 Single showerhead. Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8
b. Material handling and waste management 5. The service panel or subpanel(s) shall have sufficient capacity to accommodate the required A-1, California Energy Code Tables 130.2-A and 130.2-B. gallons per minute at 80 psi. Showerheads shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA
c. Building materials stockpile management. number of dedicated branch circuit(s) for the future installation of the EVSE. 3. Refer to the California Building Code for requirements for additions and alterations. WaterSense Specification for Showerheads.
d. Management of washout areas (concrete, paints, stucco, etc.). o . ; :
e. Contrg, of vehicle/equipment fue("ng to conFt’ractor's staging arzaa. 5.106.5.3.3 EV charging space calculations. [N] Table 5.106.5.3.3 shall be used to determine if 5.303.3.3.2 Multiple showerheads serving one shower. When a shower is served by more than one
f. Vehicle and equipment cleaning performed off site single or multiple charging space requirements apply for the future installation of EVSE. showerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerheads and/or other shower outlets controlled by a
g' Spill prevention and control ’ single valve shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to
h. Other housekeeping BMPs acceptable to the enforcing agency. Exceptions: On a case-by-case basis where the local enforcing agency has determined EV allow only one shower outlet to be in operation at a time.

Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhead.

charging and infrastructure is not feasible based upon one or more of the following conditions:
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5.303.3.4 Faucets and fountains.

5.303.3.4.1 Nonresidential Lavatory faucets. Lavatory faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not
more than 0.5 gallons per minute at 60 psi.

5.303.3.4.2 Kitchen faucets. Kitchen faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8
gallons per minute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the maximum rate,
but not to exceed 2.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi, and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons
per minute at 60 psi.

5.303.3.4.3 Wash fountains. Wash fountains shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than1.8
gallons per minute/20 [rim space (inches) at 60 psi].

5.303.3.4.4 Metering faucets. Metering faucets shall not deliver more than 0.20 gallons per cycle. such openings plus at least one of the following: 12 g;vsr;:r(;s; ggs?;\::ler representative’s project requirements. SECTION 5.501 GENERAL Cancer Ce nter
it Jorteode el Tt o 2 T dor ' rotesad y oot oarang st s e incepn 5 Commisoning a1 e conseton dooumen e o, g, o o comor 2 WAL f 8 Dl s, cccupars and nelgors 3023 SUMMIT STREET
Note: Where complying faucets are unavailable, aerators or other means may be used to achieve 2 giﬁe?ﬁﬁ;tﬁorggeﬁﬁii ?}trloi?g; t{f:;?l?\télent protection. g Ezgzz?g:t'aﬁgf;:;tnr(;?”tiﬁzt'lng. 585Eog.1”n%'=’f N?T%?\lzs I‘?hE’:IIPITIONS ined i ‘ OAKLAND, CA 94609
Tola: ¥ ; 7. Commissioning report. .502. . The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference)

T rram—— 5.407.2.2.2 Flashing. Install fiashings Integrated with a drainage plane. Exceptions: ARTERIAL HIGHWAY. A general term denoting a highway primarily for through traffic usually on a continuous route.

When installed, shall meet the requirements in the California Code of Regulations, Title 20 (Appliance
Efficiency Regulations), Section 1605.1 (h)(4) Table H-2, Section 1605.3 (h)(4)(A), and Section 1607
(d)(7), and shall be equipped with an integral automatic shutoff.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY:The following table and code section have been reprinted from the California
Code of Regulations, Title 20 (Appliance Efficiency Regulations), Section 1605.1 (h)(4) and Section
1605.3 (h)(4)(A).

LAND-
SCAPE
AND
ARCHI-
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ARCHI-
TECTURE
SPECS,
INC.

SECTION 5.407 WATER RESISTANCE AND MOISTURE MANAGEMENT

5.407.1 WEATHER PROTECTION. Provide a weather-resistant exterior wall and foundation envelope as required by
California Building Code Section 1402.2 (Weather Protection), manufacturer's installation instructions or local
ordinance, whichever is more stringent.

5.407.2 MOISTURE CONTROL. Employ moisture control measures by the following methods.
5.407.2.1 Sprinklers. Design and maintain landscape irrigation systems to prevent spray on structures.

5.407.2.2 Entries and openings. Design exterior entries and/or openings subject to foot traffic or wind-driven
rain to prevent water intrusion into buildings as follows:

5.407.2.2.1 Exterior door protection. Primary exterior entries shall be covered to prevent water
intrusion by using nonabsorbent floor and wall finishes within at least 2 feet around and perpendicular to

SECTION 5.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND

RECYCLING

5.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65% of the
non-hazardous construction and demolition waste in accordance with Section 5.408.1.1, 5.408.1.2 or 5.408.1.3; or
meet a local construction and demolition waste management ordinance, whichever is more stringent.

5.408.1.1 Construction waste management plan. Where a local jurisdiction does not have a construction and

ARCHI-
TECTURE
AND

5.410.2 COMMISSIONING. [N] New buildings 10,000 square feet and over. For new buildings 10,000 square feet
and over, building commissioning shall be included in the design and construction processes of the building project to
verify that the building systems and components meet the owner’s or owner representative’s project requirements.
Commissioning shall be performed in accordance with this section by trained personnel with experience on projects of
comparable size and complexity. For l-occupancies that are not regulated by OSHPD or for I-occupancies and
L-occupancies that are not regulated y the California Energy Code Section 100.0 Scope, all requirements in Sections
5.410.2 through 5.410.2.6 shall apply.

Note: For energy-related systems under the scope (Section 100) of the California Energy Code, including heating,
ventilation, air conditioning (HVAC) systems and controls, indoor lighting systems and controls, as well as water
heating systems and controls, refer to California Energy Code Section 120.8 for commissioning requirements

Commissioning requirements shall include:

1. Unconditioned warehouses of any size.

2. Areas less than 10,000 square feet used for offices or other conditioned accessory spaces within
unconditioned warehouses.

3. Tenant improvements less than 10,000 square feet as described in Section 303.1.1.

4. Open parking garages of any size, or open parking garage areas, of any size, within a structure.

Note: For the purposes of this section, unconditioned shall mean a building, area, or room which does not
provide heating and or air conditioning.

5.410.4.4 Reporting. After completion of testing, adjusting and balancing, provide a final report of testing
signed by the individual responsible for performing these services.

5.410.4.5 Operation and maintenance (O & M) manual. Provide the building owner or representative with
detailed operating and maintenance instructions and copies of guaranties/warranties for each system. O & M
instructions shall be consistent with OSHA requirements in CCR, Title 8, Section 5142, and other related
regulations.

5.410.4.5.1 Inspections and reports. Include a copy of all inspection verifications and reports required
by the enforcing agency.

DIVISION 5.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

A-WEIGHTED SOUND LEVEL (dBA). The sound pressure level in decibels as measured on a sound level meter
using the internationally standardized A-weighting filter or as computed from sound spectral data to which A-weighting
adjustments have been made.

1 BTU/HOUR. British thermal units per hour, also referred to as Btu. The amount of heat required to raise one pound
of water one degree Fahrenheit per hour, a common measure of heat transfer rate. A ton of refrigeration is 12,000 Btu,
the amount of heat required to melt a ton (2,000 pounds) of ice at 32° Fahrenheit.

017419 demolition waste management ordinance, submit a construction waste management plan that: COMMUNITY NOISE EQUIVALENT LEVEL (CNEL). A metric similar to the day-night average sound level (Ldn),
TABLE H-2 litsiriatishat Ratant except that a 5 decibel adjustment is added to the equivalent continuous sound exposure level for evening hours (7pm
1. ldentifies the construction and demolition waste materials to be diverted from disposal by efficient to 10pm) in addition to the 10 dB nighttime adjustment used in the Ldn.
i usage, recycling, reuse on the project or salvage for future use or sale. 1. IAS AC 476 is an accreditation criteria for organizations providing training and/or certification of ; : ; ;
STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY 2. Determines if construction and demolition waste materials will be sorted on-site (source-separated) or commissioning personnel. AC 476 is availatﬁe i the Au?hority Hgaving JL?risdiction 5 5 tafatoRca o COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. Composite wood products include hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium
VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 2019 bulk mixed (single stream). qualifications of commissioning personnel. AC 476 des not certify individuals to conduct functional density flberboard‘. Composite _wood products” does not |ncIU{_je hardpoard, gtructural plyw_ood, structural 'pfjnels,
3. Identifies diversion facilities where construction and demolition waste material collected will be taken. performance tests or to adjust and balance systems. structural composite lumber, oriented strand board, glued laminated timber, timber, prefabricated wood I-joists or
PRODUCT CLASS 4. Specifies that the amount of construction and demolition waste materials diverted shall be calculated finger—jointed lumber, all as specified in California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 17, Section 93120.1(a). 301 BATTERY STREET
. MAXIMUM FLOW RATE (gpm) by weight or volume, but not by both. : : ; ilati i i iqhti
aprap s e o S 1S S R 4TH FLOOR
5.408.1.2 Waste Management Company. Utilize a waste management company that can provide verifiable ] . ) SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
Product Class 1 (= 5.0 ozf) 1.00 documentation that the percentage of construction and demolition waste material diverted from the landfill DAY-NIGHT AVERAGE SOUND LEVEL (Ldn). The A-weighted equivalent continuous sound exposure level for a 415.927.0100
complies with this section. 5.410.2.1 Owner's or Owner Representative's Project Requirements (OPR). [N] The expectations and 24-hour period with a 10 dB adjustment added to sound levels occurring during nighttime hours (10p.m. to 7 a.m.). °: :
Product Class 2 (> 5.0 ozf and < 8.0 ozf) 1.20 o ] . ) requirements of the building appropriate to its phase shall be documented before the design phase of the — ' . . smithgroup.com
Note: The owner or contractor shall make the determination if the construction and demolition waste material project begins. This documentation shall include the following: DECIBEL (db). A measure on a logarithmic scale of the magnitude of a particular quantity (such as sound pressure,
Product Class 3 (> 8.0 ozf) 1.28 will be diverted by a waste management company. 1. Environmental and sustainability goals. sound power, sound intensity) with respect to a reference quantity.
Exceptions to Sections 5.408.1.1 and 5.408.1.2: g ﬁﬂg?gﬁ;iﬁ;ﬁ.ﬁ?gﬁ;&y requirements ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV). An automotive-type vehicle for on-road use, such as passenger automobiles, buses,
; ; ; - o g ; trucks, vans, neighborhood electric vehicles, electric motorcycles, and the like, primarily powered by an electric motor
= 5.303.4 COMMERCIAL KITCHEN EQUIPMENT. 1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris. i Epr)rg;ct}oarogram. Indlvding ety Tunetionsand heurs ok opersiion; gt Dead Tor elisr hours that draws current from a rechargeable storage battery, fuel cell, photovoltaic array, or other source of electric current.
) _ _ 2. Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local agencies if diversion or recycle 5. Equipment and systems expectations. Plug-in hybrid electric vehicles (PHEV) are considered electric vehicles. For purposes of the California Electrical Code,
5.303.4.1 Food Waste Disposers. Disposers shall either modulate the use of water to no more than 1 gpm facilities capable of compliance with this item do not exist. 6. Building occupant and operation and maintenance (O&M) personnel expectations off-road, self-propoelled electric vehicles, such as industrial trucks, hoists, lifts, transports, golf carts, airline ground
when the disposer is not in use (not actively grinding food waste/no-load) or shall automatically shut off after no 3. Demolition waste meeting local ordinance or calculated in consideration of local recycling facilities ’ ’ support equipment, tractors, boats, and the like, are not included.
more than 10 minutes of inactivity. Disposers shall use no more than 8 gpm of water. and markets. z = : . , i
Note: This code section does not affect local jurisdiction authority to prohibit or require disposer tsﬁg100gézsﬁgﬁIgeocto[:\?pslggd(ﬁgﬁg (5':;';] “;[:222 g:?rlazn;ili?dr:ng E?g}’ege?ﬁes‘ggs?;tgfeDb:;!gwgggjﬁgﬁ ;Zits ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION(S) (EVCSj). One or more spaces intended for charging electric vehicles.
installation. 5.408.1.3 Waste stream reduction alternative. The combined weight of new construction disposal that does cover the following systems: ) .
R _ o not exceed two pounds per square foot of building area may be deemed to meet the 65% minimum requirement ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE). The conductors, including the ungrounded, grounded, and
Ox 5.303.5 AREAS OF ADDITION OR ALTERATION. For those occupancies within the authority of the California as approved by the enforcing agency. 1. Renewable energy systems equipment grounding conductors and the electric vehicle connectors, attachment plugs, and all other fittings, devices,
Building_Standqrds Cqmmission as specified _in Section 103, the provisions of Section 5.303.3 and 5.303.4 shall apply 2' Landscape irrigation systerﬁs power outlets, or apparatus installed specifically for the purpose of transferring energy between the premises wiring
to new fixtures in additions or areas of alteration to the building. 5.408.1.4 Documentation. Documentation shall be provided to the enforcing agency which demonstrates 3. Water reuse system. and the electric vehicle.
) . . compliance with Sections 5.408.1.1, through 5.408.1.3. The waste management plan shall be updated as . .
X O _5.303.6 STANDA_\RDS FOB PLpMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be installed necessary and shall be accessible during construction for examination by the enforcing agency. 5.410.2.3 Commissioning plan. [N] Prior to permit issuance a commissioning plan shall be completed to ENERGY EQUIVALENT (NOISE) LEVEL (Leq). The level of a steady noise which would have the same energy as
in accordance with the California Plumbing Code, and shall meet the applicable standards referenced in Table 1701.1 document how the project will be commissioned. The commissioning plan shall include the following: the fluctuating noise level integrated over the time of period of interest.
of the California Plumbing Code and in Chapter 6 of this code. Notes: 1. General project information ) ’
5 Commissioning goals. ’ EXPRESSWAY. An arterial highway for through traffic which may have partial control of access, but which may or may
1. Sample forms found in "A Guide to the California Green Building Standards Code (Nonresidential)" 3. Systems to be commissioned. Plans to test systems and components shall include: not be divided or have grade separations at intersections.
located www.dgs.ca.gov/BSC/Resources/Page-Content/Building-Standards-Commission- i f iqi ian i
X0 SECTION 5.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE : e 4 4 ; a. An explanation of the original design intent. FREEWAY. A divid s s . ; ; ; ;
. it . ; ; . ed arterial highway with full control of access and with grade separations at intersections.
5.304.1 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. Nonresidential developments shall comply Eiiggﬁi;f;g'deﬂ CALGreen may be used to assist in documenting compliance with the waste lg- qu;rt)r:ﬁ;tt c?gcé ?g:tt:?s to be tested, including the extent of tests. Ry g B
e with & local water efficient landscape ordinance or the current California Department of Water Resources’ Model Water 2. Mixed construction and demolition debris processors can be located at the California Department of ki il GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL (GWP). The radiative forcing impact of one mass-based unit of a given greenhouse
SCAPE Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO), whichever is more stringent. ; d. Conditions under which the test shall be performed. i i i iy i : i saxide &
p J g Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle). e. Measurable criteria for acceptable performance. gas relative to an equivalent unit of carbon dioxide over a given period of time. Carbon dioxide is the reference
Notes: 5.408.2 UNIVERSAL WASTE. [A] Additi d alterations to a buildi tenant that meet th i 3 Lommissioning team infonmation: compound i a G efone.
. . . . I . .408. : itions and alterations to a building or tenant space that meet the scoping - e B ibilities. ;
1. HiaModel WatsrEfclant Landscaps/Ordingrica (MWELD) lsddeated:iihie Caliomia Cade.of Requiations, provisions in Section 301.3 for nonresidential additions and alterations, shall require verification that Universal Waste 2 S;’Qﬂ':’;'émgg s"ﬁgﬁisesiﬁﬁfféﬁs‘ RS eI e P U R GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL VALUE (GWP VALUE). A 100-year GWP value published by the
5 33\?E2L36 Cthter Z'T_%_D‘V(‘js'on 2. o i s budc st cafaulit kAR items such as fluorescent lamps and ballast and mercury containing thermostats as well as other California prohibited Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) in either its Second Assessment Report (SAR) (IPCC, 1995); or
R N R S RN Universal Waste materials are disposed of properly and are diverted from landfills. A list of prohibited Universal Waste S804 Finelional e roriiance lesting. (NI Eictisral sefoiiarice outs-shall deronatiate the corast its Fourth Assessment A-3 Report (AR4) (IPCC, 2007). The SAR GWP values are found in column "SAR (100-yr)" of
petiialenca g materials shall be included in the construction documents. installation and operation of each component, system and system-to-system interface in accordance with the Table 2:34.; e AR GWF valles ara faund in-column 1009 of Tabie.2.74-
g : approved plans and specifications. Functional performance testing reports shall contain information addressin . g
0= 3-304 6 OUIDOOR POTABLE W%TER HoE ":] LA:IDSCAPE;\REAS'”FW publie gchooiscarjg gommunity colleg?s, Note: Refer to the Universal Waste Rule link at: http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/universalwaste/ eggh of thg building cgmponents tested, the tegting methods utilizged ind include any readings and adjustmengt]s HIGH-GWP REFRIGERANT. A compound used as a heat transfer fluid or gas that is: (a) a chlorofiuorocarbon, a
landscape projects as described in Sections 5.304.6.1 and 5.304.6.2 shall comply with the California Department o P ' ’ hdrochlorofluorocarbon, a hydrofluorocarbon, a perfluorocarbon, or any compound or blend of compounds, with a
Water Resources Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) commencing with Section 490 of Chapter 5.408.3 EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND CLEARING DEBRIS. 100 percent of trees, stumps, rocks and associated ' GWP value equal to or greater than 150, or (B) any ozone depleting substance as defined in Title 40 of the Code of
2.7, Division 2, Tite 23, Califonia Code of Reguigtions; except thet he svepotranspiration adjustment factor (ETAF) vegetation and soils resulting primarily from land clearing shall be reused or recycled. For a phased project, such Federal Regulations, Part 82, sec.82.3 (as amended March 10, 2009).
shall be 0.65 with an additional water allowance for special landscape areas (SLA) of 0.35. CVIL material may be stockpiled on site until the storage site is developed. 5.410.2.5 Documentation and training. [N] A Systems Manual and Systems Operations Training are required,
o ; ; , Ao including Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) requirements in California Code of Regulations (CCR), LONG RADIUS ELBOW. Pipe fitting installed between two lengths of pipe or tubing to allow a change of direction,
Exception: Any project with an aggregate landscape area of 2,500 square feet or less may comply with the SCAPE Exception: Reuse, either on or off-site, of vegetation or soil contaminated by disease or pest infestation. Title 8, Section 5142, and other related regulations. with a radius 1.5 times the pipe diameter.
prescriptive measures contained in Appendix D of the MWELO.
. . . Notes: 5.410.2.5.1 Systems manual. [N] Documentation of the operational aspects of the building shall be LOW-GWP REFRIGERANT. A compound used as a heat transfer fluid or gas that: (A) has a GWP value less than
area equal to or greater than 500 square feet. 1. If contamination by disease or pest infestation is suspected, contact the County Agricultural systems manual shall include the following: sec.82.3 (as amended March 10, 2009).
- . . . Commissioner and follow its direction for recycling or disposal of the material. ite i ion. i i ili ioti i i ;
5.304.6.2 IRegabtlltated Iandsr.lzet\pes. Re?abt‘rl-:tatidzlggdscape I?TOJtBCtS with an aggregate 2. For a map of know pest and/or disease quarantine zones, consult with the California Department of ; glitz E\éﬁ;gﬁgt;g:(},rﬁgggrl‘ng facility description, history and current requirements MERV. Filter minimum efficiency reporting value, based on ASHRAE 52.2-1999.
andscape area equal to or greater than 1,200 square feet. Food and Agriculture. (www.cdfa.ca.gov) ; - - - - - - ‘ ;
- ?as'bcl Jperaions and AR, "t‘c’”d'“g general XE R ptrofe"“res’ basic MAXIMUM INCREMENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR). The maximum change in weight of ozone formed by adding a
I QLBROIEONI; [eCOMMeRoas. Nalienonte IogINIRSiie,. sis exeiis Rg.- compound to the "Base REactive Organic Gas (ROG) Mixture" per weight of compound added, expressed to
SECTION 5.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS g- g",?lor 3¥5t9’“3t-_ ; g ; hundreths of a gram (g O%/g ROC).
5.410.1 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. Provide readily accessible areas that serve the entire building and are - Slie equipmentINveioly ana MAINeRancs nales: _
DIVISION 5.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE aRchl- | identified for the depositing, storage and collection of non-hazardous materials for recycling, including (at a minimum) 6. A copy of verifications required by the enforcing agency or this code. PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all weighted-MIR for all ingredients in a product subject to this
EFFICIENCY paper, corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, organic waste, and metals or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling 7. Other resources and documentation, if applicable. article. The PWMIR is the total product reactivity expressed to hundredths of a gram of ozone formed per gram of

SECTION 5.401 GENERAL

5.401.1 SCOPE. The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of achieving material conservation and resource
efficiency through protection of buildings from exterior moisture, construction waste diversion, employment of

techniques to reduce pollution through recycling of materials, and building commissioning or testing and adjusting. 5.410.1.1 Additions. All additions conducted within a 12-month period under single or multiple permits, 1. [Sysemisqdipment oyarvew (iakitis, whatildoss-and with whakother systems and/oe ozone formation in the troposphere. FINAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
resulting in an increase of 30% or more in floor area, shall provide recycling areas on site. eqU{pment i |nter'faces): : ; ;
2. Review and demonstration of servicing/preventive maintenance. SCHRADER ACCESS VALVES. Access fittings with a valve core installed.
SECTION 5.402 DEFINITIONS . . Exception: Additions within a tenant space resulting in less than a 30% increase in the tenant space 3. Review of the information in the Systems Manual. SEALS AND SIGNATURES
5.402.1 DEFINITIONS. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) floor area. 4. Review of the record drawings on the system/equipment.

ADJUST. To regulate fluid flow rate and air patterns at the terminal equipment, such as to reduce fan speed or adjust
a damper.

BALANCE. To proportion flows within the distribution system, including sub-mains, branches and terminals,
according to design quantities.

BUILDING COMMISSIONING. A systematic quality assurance process that spans the entire design and construction
process, including verifying and documenting that building systems and components are planned, designed, installed,
tested, operated and maintained to meet the owner's project requirements.

ORGANIC WASTE. Food waste, green waste, landscape and pruning wste, nonhazardous wood waste, and food
soiled paper waste that is mixed in with food waste.

TEST. A procedure to determine quantitative performance of a system or equipment

ordinance, if more restrictive.

Exception: Rural jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemption in Public Resources
Code 42649.82 (a)(2)(A) et seq. shall also be exempt from the organic waste portion of this section.

5.410.1.2 Sample ordinance. Space allocation for recycling areas shall comply with Chapter 18, Part 3,
Division 30 of the Public Resources Code. Chapter 18 is known as the California Solid Waste Reuse and
Recycling Access Act of 1991 (Act).

Note: A sample ordinance for use by local agencies may be found in Appendix A of the document at the
CalRecycle’s web site.

5.410.2.5.2 Systems operations training. [N] A program for training of the appropriate maintenance
staff for each equipment type and/or system shall be developed and documented in the commissioning
report and shall include the following:

5.410.2.6 Commissioning report. [N] A report of commissioning process activities undertaken through the
design and construction phases of the building project shall be completed and provided to the owner or
representative.

5.410.4 TESTING AND ADJUSTING. New buildings less than 10,000 square feet. Testing and adjusting of
systems shall be required for new buildings less than 10,000 square feet or new systems to serve an addition or
alteration subject to Section 303.1.

5.410.4.2 (Reserved)

Note: For energy-related systems under the scope (Section 100) of the California Energy Code, including
heating, ventilation, air conditioning (HVAC) systems and controls, indoor lighting system and controls, as well
as water heating systems and controls, refer to California Energy Code Section 120.8 for commissioning
requirements and Sections 120.5, 120.6, 130.4, and 140.9(b)3 for additional testing requirements of specific
systems.

5.410.4.2 Systems. Develop a written plan of procedures for testing and adjusting systems. Systems to be
included for testing and adjusting shall include at a minimum, as applicable to the project:

1. Renewable energy systems.
2. Landscape irrigation systems.
3. Water reuse systems.

5.410.4.3 Procedures. Perform testing and adjusting procedures in accordance with manufacturer's
specifications and applicable standards on each system.

5.410.4.3.1 HVAC balancing. In addition to testing and adjusting, before a new space-conditioning
system serving a building or space is operated for normal use, the system shall be balanced in
accordance with the procedures defined by the Testing Adjusting and Balancing Bureau National
Standards; the National Environmental Balancing Bureau Procedural Standards; Associated Air Balance
Council National Standards or as approved by the enforcing agency.

MECHANI
CAL

MECHANI
CAL

product (excluding container and packaging).
PSIG. Pounds per square inch, guage.

REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Any compound that has the potential, once emitted, to contribute to

SHORT RADIUS ELBOW. Pipe fitting installed between two lengths of pipe or tubing to allow a change of direction,
with a radius 1.0 times the pipe diameter.

SUPERMARKET. For the purposes of Section 5.508.2, a supermarket is any retail food facility with 8,000 square feet
or more conditioned area, and that utilizes either refrigerated display cases, or walk-in coolers or freezers connected
to remote compressor units or condensing units.

VOC. A volatile organic compound broadly defined as a chemical compound based on carbon chains or rings with
vapor pressures greater than 0.1 millimeters of mercury at room temperature. These compounds typically contain
hydrogen and may contain oxygen, nitrogen and other elements. See CCR Title 17, Section 94508(a)

Note: Where specific regulations are cited from different agencies such as SCAQMD, ARB, etc., the VOC definition
included in that specific regulation is the one that prevails for the specific measure in question.

SECTION 5.503 FIREPLACES

5.503.1 FIREPLACES. Install only a direct-vent sealed-combustion gas or sealed wood-burning fireplace, or a sealed
woodstove or pellet stove, and refer to residential requirements in the California Energy Code, Title 24, Part 6,
Subchapter 7, Section 150. Woodstoves, pellet stoves and fireplaces shall comply with applicable local ordinances.

5.503.1.1 Woodstoves. Woodstoves and pellet stoves shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance
Standards (NSPS) emission limits as applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified
to meet the emission limits.

SECTION 5.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL

5.504.1 TEMPORARY VENTILATION. The permanent HVAC system shall only be used during construction if
necessary to condition the building or areas of addition or alteration within the required temperature range for
material and equipment installation. If the HVAC system is used during construction, use return air filters with a
Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of 8, based on ASHRAE 52.2-1999, or an average efficiency of
30% based on ASHRAE 52.1-1992 Replace all filters immediately prior to occupancy, or, if the building is
occupied during alteration, at the conclusion of construction.

5.504.3 Covering of duct openings and protection of mechanical equipment during construction. At the time of
rough installation and during storage on the construction site until final startup of the heating, cooling and ventilation
equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered with tape, plastic,
sheetmetal or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to reduce the amount of dust, water and debris which
may enter the system.
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5.504.4 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply with Sections 5.504.4.1 through
5.504.4.6.

5.504.4.1 Adhesives, sealants and caulks. Adhesives, sealants, and caulks used on the project shall meet

the requirements of the following standards:
1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks shall
comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules where
applicable, or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Tables 5.504.4.1 and 5.504.4.2. Such
products also shall comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic compounds
(chloroform, ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and trichloroethylene), except for
aerosol products as specified in subsection 2, below.

2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in
units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than one pound and do not consist of more
than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, including
prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, commencing
with Section 94507.

TABLE 5.504.4.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT:.

Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter
ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 50
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 50
OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES 100
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 60
SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50
CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES 65
VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50
DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES 50
COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50
MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVES 70
STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 100
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT SPECIFICALLY LISTED 50
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS

PVC WELDING 510
CPVC WELDING 490
ABS WELDING 325
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550
CONTACT ADHESIVE 80
SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250
STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140
TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS

METAL TO METAL 30
PLASTIC FOAMS 50
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOQD) 50
WOQOD 30
FIBERGLASS 80

1. IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER,
THE ADHESIVE WITH THE HIGHEST VOC CONTENT SHALL BE ALLOWED.

2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE
THE VOC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1168,
www.arb.ca.gov/DRDB/SC/CURHTML/R1168.PDF

TABLE 5.504.4.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter
SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT
ARCHITECTURAL 250
MARINE DECK 760
NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300
ROADWAY 250
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 450
OTHER 420
SEALANT PRIMERS
ARCHITECTURAL
NONPOROUS 250
POROUS 775
MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500
MARINE DECK 760
OTHER 750

NOTE: FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO
MEASURE THE VOC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THESE TABLES, SEE SOUTH
COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1168.

5.504.4.3 Paints and coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of
the ARB Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 5.504.4.3, unless more
stringent local limits apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do not meet the definitions for the specialty
coatings categories listed in Table 5.504.4.3 shall be determined by classifying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat
or Nonflat-High Gloss coating, based on its gloss, as defined in Subsections 4.21, 4.36 and 4.37 of the 2007
California Air Resources Board Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat or
Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit in Table 5.504.4.3 shall apply.

5.504.4.3.1 Aerosol Paints and coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the PWMIR Limits for
ROC in Section 94522(a)(3) and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic
compounds and ozone depleting substances, in Sections 94522(c)(2) and (d)(2) of California Code of
Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the

Bay Area Air Quality Management District additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product
limits of Regulation 8 Rule 49,
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TABLE 5.504.4.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL
COATINGS:5
GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS
COATING CATEGORY CURRENT VOC LIMIT
FLAT COATINGS 50
NONFLAT COATINGS 100
NONFLAT HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 150
SPECIALTY COATINGS
ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400
BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400
BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50
BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350
BOND BREAKERS 350
CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 350
CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100
DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50
DRY FOG COATINGS 150
FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350
FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350
FLOOR COATINGS 100
FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250
GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 500
HIGH-TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420
INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS 250
LOW SOLIDS COATINGS1 120
MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 450
MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100
METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500
MULTICOLOR COATINGS 250
PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 420
PRIMERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 100
REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350
RECYCLED COATINGS 250
ROOF COATINGS 50
RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250
SHELLACS:
CLEAR 730
OPAQUE 550
SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & UNDERCOATERS 100
STAINS 250
STONE CONSOLIDANTS 450
SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340
TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100
TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 250
WOOD COATINGS 275
WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350
ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340

1. GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, INCLUDING WATER & EXEMPT COMPOUNDS

2. THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN
THE TABLE.

3. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD,
ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, FEB. 1, 2008. MORE INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE
FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD.

5.504.4.3.2 Verification. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at the request of
the enforcing agency. Documentation may include, but is not limited to, the following:

1. Manufacturer's product specification

2. Field verification of on-site product containers

5.504.4.4 Carpet Systems.

All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the California Department of Public
Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor
Sources Using Environmental Chambers." Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California
Specifications 01350).

See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs.
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx#material

5.504.4.4.1 Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the
requirements of the California Department of Public Health,"Standard Method for the Testing and
Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental
Chambers,"Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specifications
01350).

See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs.
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx#material

5.504.4.4.2 Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 5.504.4.1.

5.504.4.5 Composite wood products. Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard
composite wood products used on the interior or exterior of the buildings shall meet the requirements for
formaldehyde as specified in ARB's Air Toxics Control Measure (ATCM) for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et
seq.). Those materials not exempted under the ATCM must meet the specified emission limits, as shown in
Table 5.504.4.5.

5.504.4.5.3 Documentation. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided as
requested by the enforcing agency. Documentation shall include at least one of the following:

1. Product certifications and specifications.

2. Chain of custody certifications.

3. Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation (see
CCR, Title 17, Section 93120, et seq.).

4. Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the
Engineered Wood Association, the Australian AS/NZS 2269 or European 636 3S
standards.

5. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency.
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TABLE 5.504.4.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS:

MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION

PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.05
PARTICLE BOARD 0.09
MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 0.11

THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD: 0.13

1. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD,
AIR TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 1333. FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, SECTIONS 83120 THROUGH
93120.12.

2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM THICKNESS OF 5/16 INCHES (8 MM).

5.504.4.6 Resilient flooring systems. Where resilient flooring is installed, at least 80 percent of floor area
receiving resilient flooring shall meet the requirements of the California Department of Public Health,"Standard
Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using
Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specifications
01350)

See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs.
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx#material

5.504.4.6.1 Verification of compliance. Documentation shall be provided verifying that resilient flooring
materials meet the pollutant emission limits.

5.504.5.3 Filters. In mechanically ventilated buildings, provide regularly occupied areas of the building with air
filtration media for outside and return air that provides at least a Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of
13. MERV 13 filters shall be installed prior to occupancy, and recommendations for maintenance with filters of
the same value shall be included in the operation and maintenance manual.

Exceptions: Existing mechanical equipment.

5.504.5.3.1 Labeling. Installed filters shall be clearly labeled by the manufacturer indicating the MERV
rating.

5.504.7 ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE (ETS) CONTROL. Where outdoor areas are provided for smoking,
prohibit smoking within 25 feet of building entries, outdoor air intakes and operable windows and within the building as
already prohibited by other laws or regulations; or as enforced by ordinances, regulations or policies of any city,
county, city and county, California Community College, campus of the California State University, or campus of the
University of California, whichever are more stringent. When ordinances, regulations or policies are not in place, post
signage to inform building occupants of the prohibitions.

SECTION 5.505 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL

5.505.1 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL. Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of California Building Code,
CCR, Title 24, Part 2, Sections 1202 (Ventilation) and Chapter 14 (Exterior Walls). For additional measures, see
Section 5.407.2 of this code.

SECTION 5.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY

5.506.1 OUTSIDE AIR DELIVERY. For mechanically or naturally ventilated spaces in buildings, meet the minimum
requirements of Section 120.1 (Requirements For Ventilation) of the California Energy Code, or the applicable local
code, whichever is more stringent, and Division 1, Chapter 4 of CCR, Title 8.

5.506.2 CARBON DIOXIDE (CO2) MONITORING. For buildings or additions equipped with demand control
ventilation, COz sensors and ventilation controls shall be specified and installed in accordance with the requirements
of the California Energy Code, Section 120(c)(4).

SECTION 5.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT

5.507.4 ACOUSTICAL CONTROL. Employ building assemblies and components with Sound Transmission Class
(STC) values determined in accordance with ASTM E 90 and ASTM E 413, or Outdoor-Indoor Sound Transmission
Class (OITC) determined in accordance with ASTM E 1332, using either the prescriptive or performance method in
Section 5.507.4.1 or 5.507.4.2.

Exception: Buildings with few or no occupants or where occupants are not likely to be affected by exterior
noise, as determined by the enforcement authority, such as factories, stadiums, storage, enclosed parking
structures and utility buildings.

Exception: [DSA-SS] For public schools and community colleges, the requirements of this section and all
subsections apply only to new construction.

5.507.4.1 Exterior noise transmission, prescriptive method. Wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to
the noise source making up the building or addition envelope or altered envelope shall meet a composite STC
rating of at least 50 or a composite OITC rating of no less than 40, with exterior windows of a minimum STC of
40 or OITC of 30 in the following locations:

1. Within the 65 CNEL noise contour of an airport.
Exceptions:

1. Ldn or CNEL for military airports shall be determined by the facility Air Installation Compatible
Land Use Zone (AICUZ) plan.

2. Ldn or CNEL for other airports and heliports for which a land use plan has not been developed
shall be determined by the local general plan noise element.

2. Within the 65 CNEL or Ldn noise contour of a freeway or expressway, railroad, industrial source or
fixed-guideway source as determined by the Noise Element of the General Plan.

5.507.4.1.1. Noise exposure where noise contours are not readily available. Buildings exposed to a
noise level of 65 dB L, - 1-hr during any hour of operation shall have building, addition or alteration
exterior wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to the noise source meeting a composite STC rating of
at least 45 (or OITC 35), with exterior windows of a minimum STC of 40 (or OITC 30).

5.507.4.2 Performance Method. For buildings located as defined in Section 5.507.4.1 or 5.507.4.1.1, wall and
roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to the noise source making up the building or addition envelope or altered

envelope shall be constructed to provide an interior noise environment attributable to exterior sources that does
not exceed an hourly equivalent noise level (Leg-1Hr) of 50 dBA in occupied areas during any hour of operation.

5.507.4.2.1 Site Features. Exterior features such as sound walls or earth berms may be utilized as
appropriate to the building, addition or alteration project to mitigate sound migration to the interior.

5.507.4.2.2 Documentation of Compliance. An acoustical analysis documenting complying interior
soundlevels shall be prepared by personnel approved by the architect or engineer of record.

5.507.4.3 Interior sound transmission. Wall and floor-ceiling assemblies separating tenant spaces and tenant
spaces and public places shall have an STC of at least 40.

Note: Examples of assemblies and their various STC ratings may be found at the California Office of
Noise Control: www.toolbase.org/PDF/CaseStudies/stc_icc_ratings.pdf.

SECTION 5.508 OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY
5.508.1 Ozone depletion and greenhouse gas reductions. Installations of HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression
equipment shall comply with Sections 5.508.1.1 and 5.508.1.2.

5.508.1.1 Chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs). Install HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment that do not
contain CFCs.

5.508.1.2 Halons. Install HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment that do not contain Halons.

5.508.2 Supermarket refrigerant leak reduction. New commercial refrigeration systems shall comply with the
provisions of this section when installed in retail food stores 8,000 square feet or more conditioned area, and that
utilize either refrigerated display cases, or walk-in coolers or freezers connected to remote compressor units or
condensing units. The leak reduction measures apply to refrigeration systems containing high-global-warming potential
(high-GWP) refrigerants with a GWP of 150 or greater. New refrigeration systems include both new facilities and the
replacement of existing refrigeration systems in existing facilities.

Exception: Refrigeration systems containing low-global warming potential (low-GWP) refrigerant with a GWP
value less than 150 are not subject to this section. Low-GWP refrigerants are nonozone-depleting refrigerants
that include ammonia, carbon dioxide (CO,), and potentially other refrigerants.
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5.508.2.1 Refrigerant piping. Piping compliant with the California Mechanical Code shall be installed to be
accessible for leak protection and repairs. Piping runs using threaded pipe, copper tubing with an outside
diameter (OD) less than 1/4 inch, flared tubing connections and short radius elbows shall not be used in
refrigerant systems except as noted below.

5.508.2.1.1 Threaded pipe. Threaded connections are permitted at the compressor rack.

5.508.2.1.2 Copper pipe. Copper tubing with an OD less than 1/4 inch may be used in systems with a
refrigerant charge of 5 pounds or less.

5.508.2.1.2.1 Anchorage. One-fouth-inch OD tubing shall be securely clamped to a rigid base to
keep vibration levels below 8 mils.

5.508.2.1.3 Flared tubing connections. Double-flared tubing connections may be used for pressure
controls, valve pilot lines and oil.

Exception: Single-flared tubing connections may be used with a multiring seal coated with
industrial sealant suitable for use with refrigerants and tightened in accordance with manufacturer's
recommendations.

5.508.2.1.4 Elbows. Short radius elbows are only permitted where space limitations prohibit use of
long radius elbows.

5.508.2.2 Valves. Valves Valves and fittings shall comply with the California Mechanical Code and as
follows.

5.508.2.2.1 Pressure relief valves. For vessels containing high-GWP refrigerant, a rupture disc shall
be installed between the outlet of the vessel and the inlet of the pressure relief valve.

5.508.2.2.1.1 Pressure detection. A pressure gauge, pressure transducer or other device shall
be installed in the space between the rupture disc and the relief valve inlet to indicate a disc
rupture or discharge of the relief valve.

5.508.2.2.2 Access valves. Only Schrader access valves with a brass or steel body are
permitted for use.

5.508.2.2.2.1 Valve caps. For systems with a refrigerant charge of 5 pounds or more, valve caps
shall be brass or steel and not plastic.

5.508.2.2.2.2 Seal caps. If designed for it, the cap shall have a neoprene O-ring in place.

5.508.2.2.2.2.1 Chain tethers. Chain tethers to fit ovr the stem are required for valves
designed to have seal caps.

Exception: Valves with seal caps that are not removed from the valve during stem
operation.

5.508.2.3 Refrigerated service cases. Refrigerated service cases holding food products containing vinegar and
salt shall have evaporator coils of corrosion-resistant material, such as stainless steel; or be coated to prevent
corrosion from these substances.

5.508.2.3.1 Coil coating. Consideration shall be given to the heat transfer efficiency of coil coating to
maximize energy efficiency.

5.508.2.4 Refrigerant receivers. Refrigerant receivers with capacities greater than 200 pounds shall be fitted
with a device tha indicates the level of refrigerant in the receiver.

5.508.2.5 Pressure testing. The system shall be pressure tested during installation prior to evacuation and
charging.

5.508.2.5.1 Minimum pressure. The system shall be charged with regulated dry nitrogen and
appropriate tracer gas to bring system pressure up to 300 psig minimum.

5.508.2.5.2 Leaks. Check the system for leaks, repair any leaks, and retest for pressure using the same
gauge.

5.508.2.5.3 Allowable pressure change. The system shall stand, unaltered, for 24 hours with no more
than a +/- one pound pressure change from 300 psig, measured with the same gauge.

5.508.2.6 Evacuation. The system shall be evacuated after pressure testing and prior to charging.

5.508.2.6.1 First vacuum. Pull a system vacuum down to at least 1000 microns (+/- 50 microns), and
hold for 30 minutes.

5.508.2.6.2 Second vacuum. Pull a second system vacuum to a minimum of 500 microns and hold for 30
minutes.

5.508.2.6.3 Third vacuum. Pull a third vacuum down to a minimum of 300 microns, and hold for 24 hours
with a maximum drift of 100 microns over a 24-hour period.

CHAPTER 7
INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS

702 QUALIFICATIONS
702.1 INSTALLER TRAINING. HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper

installation of HVAC systems including ducts and equipment by a nationally or regionally recognized training or
certification program. Uncertified persons may perform HVAC installations when under the direct supervision and
responsibility of a person trained and certified to install HYAC systems or contractor licensed to install HVAC systems.
Examples of acceptable HVAC training and certification programs include but are not limited to the following:

State certified apprenticeship programs.

Public utility training programs.

Training programs sponsored by trade, labor or statewide energy consulting or verification organizations.
Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations.

Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.

702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. when required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the
responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or
other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence
to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition to
other certifications or qualifications acceptable to the enforcing agency, the following certifications or education may be
considered by the enforcing agency when evaluating the qualifications of a special inspector:

ol e

1. Certification by a national or regional green building program or standard publisher.

2. Certification by a statewide energy consulting or verification organization, such as HERS raters, building
performance contractors, and home energy auditors.

3. Successful completion of a third party apprentice training program in the appropriate trade.

4. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.

Notes:

1. Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the
project they are inspecting for compliance with this code.

2. HERS raters are special inspectors certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC) to rate
homes in California according to the Home Energy Rating System (HERS).

[BSC-CG] When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity acting as the owner's agent
shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or other duties necessary to substantiate
compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence to the satisfaction of the enforcing
agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition, the special inspector shall have a
certification from a recognized state, national or international association, as determined by the local agency. The
area of certification shall be closely related to the primary job function, as determined by the local agency.

Note: Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the
project they are inspecting for compliance with this code.

703 VERIFICATIONS

703.1 DOCUMENTATION. Documentation used to show compliance with this code shall include but is not limited to,
construction documents, plans, specifications, builder or installer certification, inspection reports, or other methods
acceptable to the enforcing agency which demonstrate substantial conformance. When specific documentation or
special inspection is necessary to verify compliance, that method of compliance will be specified in the appropriate
section or identified applicable checklist.
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Project Checklist Project Name: Standford Medical Sutter Health Cancer Center -
mlas Stanford Medicine
Y ? N Sutter Health
Prereq Integrative Project Planning and Design Required Cancer Center
Credit Integrative Process 1 %%SL%'\S"\”&%EEEQET
5| 1|1 Location and Transportation 9 8| 6 5 Materials and Resources 13
0 credit LEED for Neighborhood Development Location S Prereq Storage and Collection of Recyclables Required-
. 0 |credit Sensitive Land Protection 1 i Prereq PBT Source Reduction- Mercury Required
0 |credit High Priority Site and Equitable Development 2 3 | 2 |credit Building Life-Cycle Impact Reduction 5 -
1 redit Surrounding Density and Diverse Uses 1 2 Credit Environmental Product Declarations 2 SMITHGROUP
2 Credit Access to Quality Transit 2 1 1 Credit Sourcing of Raw Materials 2 301 BATTERY STREET
1 credit Bicycle Facilities 1 2 Credit Material Ingredients 2 gl:liLR?x?\lF({:lsco,CA94111
1 credit Reduced Parking Footprint 1 1 Credit PBT Source Reduction- Mercury 1 g;?tﬁgzrzggggm
1 |credit FElectric Vehicles I 2 |credit PBT Source Reduction- Lead, Cadmium, and Copper 2
2 Credit Furniture and Medical Furnishings 2
5| 0|4 Sustainable Sites 9 " 1 |credit Nesign £6F FlexiBiTiey 1
¥ Prereq Construction Activity Pollution Prevention Required 2 Credit Construction and Demclition Waste Management 2 -
Y Prereq Environmental Site Assessment Reguired
1 credit Site Assessment 1 9 | 3|4 Indoor Environmental Quality 16
1 |credit Protect or Restore Habitat 1 Y Prereq Minimum Indocr Air Quality Performance Required:
1 Icredit Open Space 1 i Prereq Environmental Tobacco Smoke Control Required
2 Credit Ralinwater Management 2 2 Credit Enhanced Indocor Alr Quality Strategies 2
i Credit Heat Island Reduction 1 3 Credit Low-Emitting Materials 3
i credit Light Pollution Reduction 1 1 Credit Construction Indoor Air Quality Management Plan i
1 |credit Places of Respite 1 2 Credit Indoor Air Quality Assessment 2
1l |credit Direct Exterior Access 1 1 Credit Thermal Comfort 1 ISSUED FOR REV  DATE =
1 Credit Interior Lighting 3
4 | 1|6 Water Efficiency 11 2 |credit Daylight 2
Y .Prereq OQutdoor Water Use Reduction (check with landscape) Required. 2 |credit Quality Views Z
X prereq Indoor Water Use Reduction Required 1 1 Credit Acoustic Performance 2
i Prereq Bullding-Level Water Metering Required
i credit QOutdoor Water Use Reduction (check with landscape) 1 41 210 _Innovation 6
2 1 | 4 |credit Indoor Water Use Reduction 7 3 2 Credit Innovation 5
0 2 |credit Optimize Process Water Use 2 1 Credit LEED Accredited Professional 1 FINAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT mOECXZ
:|_ CraEE Water Metering 1 SEALS AND SIGNATURES
311(0 _'Regional Priority 4 /1/
15| 4 | # Energy and Atmosphere (4,0) 35 1 Credit Regional Priority: Specific Credit 1 O O]‘/c
Y Prereq  Fundamental Commiséiaﬁing and Verification Required £ Credit Regional Priority: Specific Credit 1 O/l/ O/?
Y Prereq Minimum Energy Performance Required 3 Credit Regioconal Priority: Specific Credit 1 Sz?
¥ Preregq Building-Level Energy Metering Required 1 Credit Regional Priocrity: Specific Credit 1 (/Cf
M Prereq Fundamental Refrigerant Management Required /O
3 | 3|0 |credit Enhanced Commissioning 6 TOTALS Posslible Points: 110 /l/
12| 0 | 8 |credit Optimize Energy Performance 20 Certified: 40 to 49 points, Silver: 50 to 59 points, Gold: 60 to 79 points, Platinum: 80 to 110 —
1 credit Advanced Energy Metering 1
2 |credit Grid Harmonization 2
3 |credit Renewable Energy 5
0 1 |credit Enhanced Refrigerant Management 1
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DATE: December 1, 2022

SUBIECT: SMSHCC - Fagade Sound Isolation — CalGreen Analysis
CGA Project Mo, 21086.03

I TRODUCTION

Section 3.507.4 of the 2019 CalGreen building code mcludes requirements for minimum sound
isolation performance for sites in noisy areas. Portions of these requirements that are relevant to
this project are extracted below:'

5.507.4 Acoustical Control

Employv building assemblies and components with Sound Transmission Clags (5TC)
vitfwes determined in accordance with ASTM E90 and ASTM E41 3 or Owidaor-Tndaor
Sound Transmission Class ({OITC) determined in accordance with ASTM E1332. using
either the prescriprive or perjormance methed in Section 5507 4.1 ar 5,507 4.2,

S.507.4.0 Extevior Noise Transmission, Prescriptive Method

Wall and roof-cefling assembliey exposed to the notse source making up the butlding or
addition envelope or aliered envelope shall meer a composite STC rating of at least 50 or
a compasite ONTC rating of no less than 40, with exterior windows of a minimm STC of
40 or CNTC af 30 in the following locations:

| Refereince hitpssupocodes/ vicwercali fomia/ca-green-code- 201 W ehapter! S/nonvesidential -rnandatory -
mepsurgs#s 507 for the full text of this requirement, We note, for reference, that the requirements are the same in the
2022 codde.

CSPECIALLNIMG IN ACCUSTIC AMD VIBRATION SOLUTIONS
160 MOATH HILL DRINVE, BRISBAMNE, CALIFORMLA 94005 LS4 TEL «7-416-670-0038]
whwwoplingordon.com

Figure 1 — City of Oakland Noise Element, Predicted Roadway Naoise Contounrs (Year 2025)
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COLIN GORDOM ASS0CIATES
SPECIALIZING 1N ACCUSTIC AND VIBRATION SOLUTIONS
150 WORTH HILL DRIVE, BRISBANE, CALIFDRMLA 84006 LISA TEL =1-415-670-0:350
D NG . 0T

2. Within the 65 UNEL ar Ldn notse confour of a freeway or expressway, railvoad,
industeial sowrce or flved-guideway source av determined by the Notse Element of the
Greneral Plan.

5.507.4.2 Performance Method

For butldings located as defined in Section 550741 or 3307 4.1, wall and roof-
cetling assemilies exposed fo the noise source making up the budlding or addition
envelope or altered envelope shall be constructed to provide an interior noise
environmenr artributable to exterior sonrees that does not exceed an hourly eguivalent
noise fevel (Leg-1Hr) of 50 d8A in occupied areas during any hour of aperation,

5.507.4.2.2 Documentation of Compliance

An aeoustical analysis documenting complving interior sound levels shall be prepared by
personnel approved by the architect or engineer of record.

The roadway noise contours contained in the City of Oakland Noise Element are shown in
Figure 1.” The same contours are shown zoomed to the area around the project site are shown in
Figure 2. The proposed building appears to be well within the 65 dBA Ldn noise contour for the
O8O0/ 24 freeway to the west, as well as the 380 freeway to the north. A 3-dimensional satellite
vicw of the project arca, in Figure 3, shows the location of the (elevated) freeways relative to the
project site.

ANALYSIS

Ciiven the site location within the 65 dBA contour, the Section 5.507 requirements are interpreted
as applying to this project. The purpose of this report is to document the project’s compliance
with the requirements in the 5.507.4.2 Performance Method.

Colin Gordon Associates (CGA) conducted an environmental noise survey at the site of the
proposed new building from November 13-18, 2022, As part of this survey, we conducted short
term {1 5-minute) noise measurements to document the typical noise levels at the sife as a
function of frequency, as well as long term noise monitoring to docament the range of hourly

Ly noise levels at the site over the course of three sequential days, Measurements were
conducted at ground level, to represent the noise levels that can be expected at the lower levels of
the building, as well as on top of a parking garage located directly adjacent to the project site, o
represent the noise levels expected at upper floors. This was important since the lower levels of
the building will be screened from many of the most significant noise sources impacting the site,

= hitps:ieando 12 s pmaronaws ! pidf W mote that this Nose Element was drafted in
2035 The roadway contowrs are listed a projected for 2025, however the repornt notes that the predicted change in
npige bevels from 2005 fo 2025 i mimimal,
* Ly, or Equivalent Moise Level, is the value that represents the noise level from a continuous noise source that has
equal acoustical energy 1o o time varying noise source over a specified time interval, The Lig over the course of an
howr {Log-Thris the metric wtilized inthe performanee method requirements.
COLIN GDROON AZS0QCIATES
SPECIALEZING IN ACOUSTIC AND VIBRATHON SOLUTIONS
150 NORTH HILL DAIVE, BRISBAME, CALIFOAMLA 94008 USA TEL <1-41E6-B70-0350
AL O N0 GO

such as nearby freeways, while the upper levels (and parking garage measurement location ) are
[t

The highest hourly L.y levels measured over the course of our measurements were 69 dBA and
62 dBA at the elevated and ground level locations, respectively.

Toestimate worst-case intenior hourly L levels, we utilized the highest measured exterior Ly,
the typical noise frequency spectrum measured in our short term measurements, and the
anticipated sound transmission loss of the proposed curtain wall assembly.

The sound isolation provided by curtain wall assemblies are typically controlled by the glazing,
and our understanding is that the following glazing assembly will be used at occupied spaces on
the project;

e ™ glass — 1" airspace — W7 glass

Based on our analysis, the worst-case interior Leg-1hr reach 42 dBA on the upper levels with line
of sight to the nearby freeways. and 36 dBA on lower levels. Therefore, with the proposed
design the interior noise levels will not exceed 50 dBA. meeting the CalGreen requirement.

This concludes our report,

COLUIN GORDOM ASEOCIATES
SPECIALEZIMG TN ACDUSTIC AND VIBRATION SOLUTHING
150 NORTH HILL DRTVE, ERISEANE; CALIFORMLA 34005 USA TEL +1-41E-E70-0360
AN DO 0T

Figure 2 — Citv of Qakland Noise Element, Predicted Roadway Noise Contours (Year 2025)
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Figure 3 — Site Conditions — Google Satellite View
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SCOPE OF WORK CALIE?E??R?\I?AL&TL%ﬁ\l@gggg?chcc)mE (C.C.R., TITLE 24), 2019 ED. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE IA BUILDING OCCUPANT LOAD EGRESS CAPACITY
THE PROPOSED DESIGN INCLUDES A FIVE-STORY, LOW-RISE MEDICAL | . GALIFORNIA ELEGTRICAL CODE (GEC) (NFPA 70, 2017 ED.) BUILDING OCCUPANCY GROUPS CBC SECTION 1004 /NFPA1017.3.2.1 CBC 1005/ NFPA1077.3.3.1
OFFICE BUILDING (MOB) LOCATED IN OAKLAND, CA. THE BUILDING . CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC) CBC CHAPTER 3 CBC TABLES 504.3 & 504.4: BUILDING HEIGHT SN | oee A.  THE PURPOSE OF THE FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY DRAWINGS IS TO
CONTAINING GROUP B, GROUP A-3, GROUP 1-2.1, GROUP $-1, AND + CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CGBSC) GROUP A-3 (ASSEMBLY) - CONFERENGE ROOMS AND WAITING AREAS OCCUPANCY | ALLOWABLE BULDING HEIGHT |  ACTUAL BULDING HEIGHT FUNCTION OF SPACE AREA | PISF | FIXED | LOAD OTHER LEVEL EGRESS COMPONENTS: 0.2 INCHES OF WIDTH PER OCCUPANT FIRE-RESISTANCE, AND LIFE SAFETY CONCEPTS UTILIZED BY
GROUP S-2 SPACES. THE BUILDING WILL CONTAIN CLINICS, AN . CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) WITH 50 OR MORE OCCUPANTS (FEET / STORIES) (FEET / STORIES) LOWER LEVEL THIS PROJECT; INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
AMBULATORY SURGERY CENTER (ASC), OFFICES, STAFF SUPPORT . CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 1946 SF[300 GSF 7 FOR STAIRWAYS > 44 INCHES IN WIDTH, THE FOLLOWING EQUATION SHALL BE USED PER NFPA « OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIONS
SPACES, AND ASSOCIATED MEP ROOMS. LEVEL 2 WILL BE CLASSIFIED GROUP B (BUSINESS) - OFFICES, CIRCULATION, CONFERENCE ROOMS A3,B,1-21,8-2 UNLIMITED S3FT/S ASSEMBLY USE - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS) 2099 SF| 15 NSF 141 101,7.3.3.2: * OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTORS
AS A GROUP 121 OCCUPANCY. NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA), VARIOUS ED. < o0 OCCUPANTS AMBULATORY CARE. OUTPATIENT BUSINESS USE - GENERAL 6625 SF 1150 GSF 45 (Wy - 44) ) + EXIT LOCATIONS, EXIT PATHS & CAPACITY - FUNCTION OF
+ NFPA 10, STANDARD FOR PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (2018) ’ ' HIGHEST OCCUPIABLE FLOOR ELEVATION: 53 FT C=146.7 + Wy =STAIR WIDTH (IN.) SPACE
THE BUILDING WILL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED AS AN OSHPD 3 | © NFPA 13, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER GROUP 1-2.1 (INSTITUTIONAL) - AMBULATORY SURGERY CENTER, 25 ROOF HEIGHT: 68 FT INSTITUTIONAL AREAS - OUTPATIENT AREAS 17960 SF| 100 GSF 181 0.218 +  FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION
BUILDING. THE BUILDING WILL BE FULLY SPRINKLERED AND EQUIPPED SYSTEMS (2016) HOUR STAY CARE SUITE ’ 28629 SF 3r4 REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR REQUIRED AND PROVIDED EGRESS CAPACITY +  AND OTHER STRATEGIES RELATED TO THE CODE
WITH AN EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM. *+ NFPA 14, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE MECHANICAL IN INCHES AND OCCUPANTS. AT EACH EXIT ’ COMPLIANCE APPROACH OF THIS PROJECT.
SYSTEMS (2016) GROUP S-2 (LOW-HAZARD STORAGE) - LARGE (> 100 SF) MECHANICAL ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 13242 SF|300 GSF 43 ’ '
+ NFPA 20, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STATIONARY ROOMS. LARGE ELECTRICAL ROOMS. STORAGE ROOMS WHERE BUSINESS USE - GENERAL 1097 SE| 150 GF 5 B. ADDITIONAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THE
PUMPS FOR FIRE PROTECTION (2016) COMBUSTIBLES DO NOT EXCEED 8 FT IN HEIGHT CBC TABLE 506.2: BUILDING AREA 14339 SF 51 NUMBER OF MEANS OF EGRESS CONSTRUCTION OF PARTITIONS, FIRE RATED DOOR
« NFPA 24, STANDARD FOR INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE FIRE 5C 1006/ NEPA 101 7.4.1.2 ASSEMBLIES, INTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS, DUCTS, SMOKE AND
SERVICE MAINS & THEIR APPURTENANCES (2016) OCCUPANCY ALLOWABLE BULDING AREA ACTUAL BULDING AREA LEVEL 1 WEST ENTRANCE CBC 1006/ 7.4.1. FIRE DAMPERS AND THROUGH PENETRATION FIRE STOPPING.
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ) « NFPA 72, NATIONAL FIRE ALARM & SIGNALING CODE (2016) (SQUARE FEET) (SQUARE FEET) ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 1397 SF[300 GSF 6 REFER TO THE DRAWINGS OF EACH DISCIPLINE AND THE
CITY OF OAKLAND * NFPA80, STANDARD FOR FIRE DOORS (2016) BUSINESS USE - GENERAL 3360SF|150  |GSF |24 OCCUPANT LOAD MINIMUM NO. OF EXITS SPECIFICATIONS FOR THESE REQUIREMENTS.
« NFPA 101, LIFE SAFETY CODE (2012) A-3,B, 1-2.1, 82 UNLIMITED 160,580 SF 4757 SF 30
OAKLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT « NFPA 105, STANDARD FOR SMOKE DOOR ASSEMBLIES & OTHER LEVEL 1 1-500 2 C. ADDITIONAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ELSEWHERE
OPENING PROTECTIVES (2016) A GOESSORY STORAGE AREAS EGHANIGAL EQUVENT RO0M T 5 ; 501 - 1,000 3 MAY REQUIRE CONSTRUCTION HAVING GREATER FIRE RATINGS,
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE ACCESS AND r NPATTO STANDARD FOR EMERGENCY & POWER SYSTEMS MIXED USE AND OCCUPANCY REQUIREMENTS ALLOWABLE HEIGHT AND AREA DETERMINATION ’ > 1,000 4 MORE EXTENSIVE FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION,OR MORE
INFORMATION, FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT DIVISION (HCAI FDD) (2016) ASSEMBLY USE - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS) 2581 SF |15 NSF 174 COMPLEX ASSEMBLIES THAN INDICATED BY THE DIAGRAMS ON
’ * NFPA 111, STANDARD ON STORED ELECTRICAL ENERGY CBC SECTION 508 THE HEIGHT AND AREA REQUIREMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MOST RESTRICTIVE LIMITATIONS OF ALL OCCUPANCIES IN THE BUILDING. AN | | BUSINESS USE - GENERAL 14257 SF| 150 GSF |9 A SINGLE EXIT IS PERMITTED FROM ROOMS, SPACES, AND FLOORS WHERE THE OCCUPANT THIS SHEET. WHEN PROVIDED, THE ADDITIONAL DETAILED
EMERGENCY & STANDBY POWER SYSTEMS (2013) GROUP 1-2.1 OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM OTHER UNLIMITED HEIGHT AND AREA IS PERMITTED FOR ALL OCCUPANCIES IN THE BUILDING BASED ON CONSTRUCTION TYPE. NO HEIGHT OR AREA DAY CARE 497 SF|35 NSF 15 LOAD AND COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE LIMITATIONS IN TABLE 1006.2.1 AND NFPA 101 REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.
* NFPA 221, STANDARD FOR HIGH CHALLENGE FIRE WALLS, FIRE OCCUPANCIES BY TWO-HOUR FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION PER CBC | MODIFICATIONS WERE USED IN DETERMINING THE ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA. ARE MET.
18860 SF 289
WALLS, & FIRE BARRIER WALLS (2018) TABLE 508.4. THE 23-HOUR STAY CARE SUITE AND ENTIRETY OF D. FIRE BARRIERS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE
4. - LEVEL 2 TWO MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ROOMS BASED ON HAZARDS FOUNDATION OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY BELOW TO THE
LEVEL 2 WILL BE SEPARATED FROM THE REST OF THE BUILDING BY 2- ;
ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES HOUR FIRE BARRIERS AND HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES. ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 5865 SF|300 GSF |18 INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING PER CBC 1006.2.2: UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, SLAB OR
*  ACCESSIBLE & USABLE BUILDINGS & FACILITIES, 2016 ED. ASSEMBLY USE - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS) 716 SF |15 NSF 49 *+ BOILER, INCINERATOR AND FURNACE ROOMS OVER 500 SF AND CONTAINING FUEL-FIRED DECK ABOVE AND SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED THERETO.
. CBC CHAPTER 11B, 2019 ED. THE REST OF THE BUILDING WILL USE A NONSEPARATED, MIXED-USE BUSINESS USE - GENERAL 3951 SF| 150 GSF 27 EQUIPMENT EXCEEDING 400,000 BTU INPUT CAPACITY. SUCH FIRE BARRIERS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGH
ADDITIONAL GUIDELINES OCCUPANCY APPROACH PER CBC 508.3. THE ALLOWABLE BUILDING INSTITUTIONAL AREAS - OUTPATIENT AREAS 13314 SF|100 GSF |13 : EEERN'S%Ré\g'F?ANC'\EAQEH\I'?NGE;%(5&%'\"130%\@%55;“@%L,ggo ASTFA EMPERATURE BELOW 66°F CONCEALED SPACES.
HEIGHT, AREA, AND NUMBER OF STORIES SHALL BE BASED ON THE ‘ : : ’
+ ASME/A17.1, SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS & ESCALATORS (2016) | \0ST RESTRICTIVE ALLOWANCES FOR THE OCCUPANGY GROUPS LOCKER ROOMS 814 SF|50 GSF 7 AND CONTAINING A REFRIGERANT EVAPORATOR. E. SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE
+ CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (CMS) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION TYPE OF THE BUILDING PER SECTION 5031 EVEL 3 24660 SF 245 + ELECTRICAL ROOMS WITH EQUIPMENT RATED 800-AMPERES OR MORE AND OVER 6 FT WIDE BARRIERS,
GUIDELINES (2012) NO FIRE-RATED SEPARATION BETWEEN THE REMAINING OCCUPANGY CONTAINING OVERCURRENT DEVICES, SWITCHING DEVICES OR CONTROL DEVICES
« CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE ACCESS & GROUPS (GROUP A-3, B, 5-2) IS REQUIRED NOR PROVIDED. ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 1891 SF[300 GSF 5 F.  FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE
INFORMATION (HCAI) OSHPD 3 - OUTPATIENT CLINICS o ASSEMBLY USE - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS) 1928 SF| 15 NSF 135 FOUNDATION OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY BELOW TO THE
UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, SLAB OR
BUSINESS USE - GENERAL 8139 SF|150 GSF 15 ARRANGEMENT OF MEANS OF EGRESS DECK ABOVE OR TO THE FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED
INSTITUTIONAL AREAS - OUTPATIENT AREAS 12500 SF| 100 GSF 126 CBC 1007/ NFPA 1017.5.1.3 FLOOR/CEILING OR ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLY ABOVE, AND SHALL
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS INTERIOR FINISHES
LEVEL 4 EXITS SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A MINIMUM SEPARATION DISTANCE OF ONE-THIRD THE
ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 1998 SF|300 GSF 8 OVERALL OF THE LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE BUILDING G. SMOKE BARRIERS SHALL FORM AN EFFECTIVE MEMBRANE
ASSEMBLY USE - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS) 1878 SE |15 NGE 153 OR AREA TO BE SERVED PER CBC 1007.1.1, EXCEPTION 2 AND NFPA 101 7.5.1.3. CONTINUOUS FROM OUTSIDE WALL TO OUTSIDE WALL AND
STRUCTURAL FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS OPENING PROTECTIVES OCCUPANCY | FLOORS ENCLOSURES COMPONENTS ENCLOSED SPACES . REFER TO THE LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR REQUIRED AND PROVIDED EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS ASSEMBLY BELOW TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF
CBC TABLE 601 CBC SECTION 716 INSTITUTIONAL AREAS - OUTPATIENT AREAS 12937 SF| 100 GSF 130 SEPARATION FOR EACH FLOOR. SHEATHING, DECK OR SLAB ABOVE, INCLUDING CONTINUITY
A3 I B B c 24568 SF 324 THROUGH CONCEALED SPACES.
_ CBC TABLE 716.1(2): OPENING FIRE PROTECTION ASSEMBLIES AND RATINGS LEVEL 5
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: IA
CIRE DOOR | SHUTTER B I B c c ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 2366 SF[300 GSF |6 MAXIMUM PATH OF TRAVEL H.~ SMOKE PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE
BUILDING ELEMENT FIRE RESISTANCE RATING ASSEMBLY RATING (HOURS) ASSEMBLY USE - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS) 231 SF 115 \SF % FOUNDATION OR FLOOR BELOW TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
RATING (HOURS) 121 I B B B 0CCUPANCY | COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL | DEAD END CORRIDOR | EXIT ACCESS FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR SLAB ABOVE OR TO THE
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 3 HOURS 4 HOURS 3 HOURS ' BUSINESS USE - GENERAL 951 SF 150 GSF |8 CBC 1006 CBC 1020 CBC 1017 UNDERSIDE OF THE CEILING ABOVE WHERE THE CEILING
BEARING WALLS FIRE WALLS / FIRE BARRIERS WITH FIRE 3 HOURS 3 HOURS 5.2 I C C C INSTITUTIONAL AREAS - OUTPATIENT AREAS 20056 SF|100 GSF 201 MEMBRANE IS CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT THE TRANSFER OF
EXTERIOR 3HOURS RESISTANCE RATINGS GREATER THAN 1 HOUR > HOURS 1 112 HOURS 24604 SF 299 A3 oFT 20FT 250FT SMOKE.
INTERIOR 3HOURS 11/2 HOURS 11/2 HOURS ALL MATERIALS EXPOSED WITHIN DUCTS OR PLENUMS SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING INDEX NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A SMOKE MEANS OF EGRESS COMPONENTS 164966 SF 1933 B 100 ET 50 FT 300 ET
NON-EB><ETAERR”|\IC?RWALLS SEE NOTE BELOW FIRE BARRIERS WITH FIRE RESISTANCE PEVELOPED RATING OF NOT MORE THAN 20.
INTERIOR 0 HOURS RATINGS OF 1 HOUR . DOORS  MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH: 32 INCHES 241 75FT 20FT 200FT
1HOUR 1HOUR IN FULLY SPRINKLERED BUILDINGS: cBC 1010 MAXIMUM CLEAR WIDTH: 48 INCHES
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS 2 HOURS SHAFTS, INTERIOR EXIT ENCLOSURES 1 HOUR 3/4 HOUR 1. CLASS Il MATERIALS ARE PERMITTED IN ANY AREA WHERE CLASS | MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED. NEPA 101721 MINIMUM HEAD HEIGHT: 80 INCHES & 100 FT 50 FT 250 FT P ROJ ECT F | RE AN D L I F E
ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS 1-1/2 HOUR OTHER FIRE BARRIERS 2. MATERIALS COMPLYING WITH ASTM STANDARD E648, AND HAVING A SPECIFIC OPTICAL DENSITY SMOKE RATING NOT TO EXCEED 450 PER “
IN BUILDINGS OF TYPE IA OR IB CONSTRUCTION, FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS OF PRIMARY FIRE PARTITIONS ASTM E662 ARE PERMITTED IN ANY AREA WHERE CLASS Il MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED. DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS WHEN SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF S AF ETY S H E ET N OTE S
STRUCTURAL FRAME AND BEARING WALLS ARE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED BY 1 HOUR WHERE CORRIDOR WALLS 1HOUR 1/3 HOUR 50 OR MORE, GROUP H OCCUPANCIES, AND ELECTRICAL ROOMS WITH EQUIPMENT RATED 800
SUPPORTING A ROOF ONLY. 0.5 HOUR 1/3 HOUR AMPS OR MORE AND OVER 6 FEET WIDE CONTAINING OVERCURRENT DEVICES, SWITCHING
FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS EXTSIGNS 71
OTHER FIRE PARTITIONS 1 HOUR 3/4 HOUR ' A. A SIGN COMPLYING WITH CBC SECTION 3002.3 SHALL BE
ADDITIONAL FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS 0.5 HOUR 1/3 HOUR PANIC HARDWARE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL DOORS IN SERVING THE FOLLOWING: EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL EXITS, EXIT ACCESS DOORS, AND INTERVENING EXIT PROVIDED AT EACH LANDING OF THE ELEVATOR AND SAY THE
CBC TABLE 601 FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS * ROOMS OR SPACES WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE ACCESS DOORS AND PLACED SUCH THAT THEY ARE READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF FOLLOWING: "IN CASE OF FIRE, ELEVATORS ARE OUT OF
3 HOURS 11/2HOURS A WET-PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 903 AND NFPA 13. THE LOCAL * ASSEMBLY AREAS IN GROUP A OCCUPANCIES EGRESS TRAVEL. WHERE THE EXIT OR EGRESS PATH IS NOT IMMEDIATELY VISIBLE TO SERVICE. USE EXIT STARS".
NUMBER OF EXTERIOR WALLS 2 HOURS 11/2HOURS SITE PROVIDES SUFFICIENT WATER SUPPLY; THEREFORE, A FIRE PUMP IS NOT NEEDED TO SERVE THE SYSTEM. ALL WATERFLOW AND VALVE * GROUP |2 OCCUPANCIES OCCUPANTS, THE EGRESS PATH SHALL BE MARKED BY EXIT SIGNS TO CLEARLY INDICATE THE
BUILDING ELEMENT FIRE RESISTANCE RATING 1HOUR 3/4 HOUR SUPERVISORY SWITCHES SHALL BE MONITORED BY THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. A PREACTION SYSTEM USING NON-FERROUS PIPING SHALL BE *  ELECTRICAL ROOMS WITH EQUIPMENT RATED 800-AMPS OR MORE AND OVER 6 FEET DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED SUCH THAT ANY POINT IN A B. LEVEL/ AREA MAIN OCCUPANCY EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS MAY
FLOORS SERVED PROVIDED IN ALL IMAGING AREAS. WIDE AND THAT CONTAIN OVERCURRENT DEVICES, SWITCHING DEVICES, OR CONTROL CORRIDOR IS WITHIN 100 FEET OR THE LISTED VIEWING DISTANCE OF THE SIGN, WHICHEVER IS NOT BE SHOWN. REFERENCE ELECTRICAL SHEETS FOR ALL
SMOKE BARRIERS 1HOUR 1/3 HOUR DEVICES. LESS, FROM THE NEAREST EXIT SIGN. EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS.
SHAFTS [CBC 713] 4 OR MORE 2HOURS A MANUAL WET-PIPE STANDPIPE SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 905 AND NFPA 14. THE
ELEVATOR SHAFTS & MACHINE ROOMS 30RLESS 1 HOUR STANDPIPE SYSTEM SHALL BE COMBINED WITH THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM. HOSE VALVE CONNECTIONS WILL BE PROVIDED ON EACH MAIN STAIR WHERE PANIC HARDWARE IS REQUIRED IN FIRE-RATED DOORS, THE HARDWARE SHALL BE REFERENCE ELECTRICAL (E3) SHEETS FOR EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS. C. FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLY DETAILS, IF APPLICABLE, ARE
LANDING AND WHERE THE TRAVEL DISTANCE TO THE CLOSEST CONNECTION EXCEEDS 200 FEET. LISTED AND RATED APPROPRIATELY. LOCATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS DRAWING SET PER THE SHEET
EXITS [CBC 1020, 1023, 1024] 4 OR MORE 2 HOURS STAIRWAYS  MINIMUM WIDTH: 44 INCHES ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS INDEX.
INTERIOR EXITS, EXIT STAIRWAYS CBC TABLE 716.1(3): FIRE WINDOW ASSEMBLY FIRE PROTECTION RATINGS LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS :
3ORLESS 1 HOUR CBC 10711 MINIMUM HEADROOM: 80 INCHES CBC 1009
EXIT PASSAGEWAYS AN EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 907 AND NEPA 101722  MINIMUM LANDING DEPTH: 48 INCHES D.  ELEVATOR HOISTWAY OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED AS
ASSEMBLY RATING (HOURS) MINIMUM FIRE FIRE-RATED NFPA 72. THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE FIRE PUMP ROOM. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY AUTOMATIC INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY CBC 1009.3 REQUIRED BY THE CODE, CORRESPONDING TO THE RATING
CORRIDORS [CBC 1020] NA 1 HOUR WINDOW RATING GLAZING MARKING SMOKE DETECTION, SPRINKLER WATER FLOW, OR MANUAL PULL STATIONS. WHERE THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A STAIR EXCEEDS 60 INCHES, AN INTERMEDIATE HANDRAIL AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE INTERIOR EXIT STAIRS. THE OF THE HOISTWAY.
WILL BE PROVIDED SUCH THAT ALL PORTIONS OF THE STAIR ARE WITHIN 30 INCHES OF A CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES BETWEEN HANDRAILS AND AREA OF REFUGE IS NOT REQUIRED AS
SPECIAL HAZARDS [CBC 1020] FIRE WALLS ALL NP W-XXX A TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 1009.8 AND NFPA 72. HANDRAIL. THE BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLERED PER CBC 1009.3.2 AND 1009.3.3, EXCEPTION 2. E. EVERY ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY ROOM OR SPACE SHALL HAVE
THE OCCUPANT LOAD POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE.
MEDICAL GAS STORAGE NA 1 HOUR FIRE BARRIERS >1HOUR NP W-XXX MISCELLANEOUS SYSTEMS HANDRAILS ~ HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL EXIT ACCESS, EXIT AND EXIT DISCHARGE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION CBC 1009.4
SMOKE COMPARTMENTS 1HOUR NP W-XXX AN EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE SYSTEM (ERRCS) WILL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 918. CBC 1014  STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS. THE HEIGHT OF THE HANDRAIL SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 34 A TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL ELEVATOR LANDINGS ABOVE
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION HOUR 7 HOUR N5 OR W50 NEPA 1017224  INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR BUT NOT MORE THAN 38 INCHES AFF. THE GROUND LEVEL PER CBC 1009.8.
FIRE PARTITIONS - y O G S S
PORIABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER AT I O | SETEERE Y s e e s
THE FLOOR ASSEMBLY PENETRATED, BUT NEED NOT EXCEED 2 HOURS. : :
SMOKE BARRIERS 1 HOUR 3/4 HOUR OH-45 OR W-60 INCHES EXTEND BEYOND THE BOTTOM RISER.
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE LOCATED IN CONSPICUOUS LOCATIONS WHERE THEY WILL HAVE READY ACCESS AND BE
EXTERIOR EXPOSURE PROTECTION BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE >11 :8353 L ;Z :8353 0(')"|_'|9g OORRV&/XQ)X IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE FOR USE. THESE LOCATIONS SHALL BE ALONG NORMAL PATHS OF TRAVEL AND SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED OR
CBC TABLE 602 TABLE 705.8 EXTERIOR WALLS -45 OR W- OBSCURED FROM VIEW. WHERE A FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET IS LOCATED IN A FIRE RATED WALL, A FIRE RATED CABINET WITH THE RATING CORRIDORS  MINIMUM WIDTH (LEVEL 2, 23-HOUR STAY AREA): 72 INCHES ILLUMINATION OF MEANS OF EGRESS
’ ' 0.5HOUR 1/3 HOUR OH-20 OR W-30 EQUIVALENT TO THE FIRE BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED. cBC 1020 MINIMUM WIDTH (ALL OTHER AREAS): 44 INCHES CBC 1008/ NFPA 101 7.8
REFER TO SHEET G2.1.2 FOR SEPARATION DISTANCES FROM ADJACENT BUILDINGS AND REQUIRED FIRE NFPA 101
RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS. PARTY WALLS THOUR NP N/A CBC TABLE 906.3(1): FIRE EXTINGUISHERS FOR CLASS A FIRE HAZARDS DOORS IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH BY MORE MINIMUM ILLUMINATION LEVEL (NORMAL POWER): 1 FOOTCANDLE
THAN 7 INCHES. DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH BY MINIMUM ILLUMINATION LEVEL (EMERGENCY POWERY): 1 FOOTCANDLE
HAZARD CLASSIFICATION LIGHT(LOW) | ORDINARY (MODERATE) | EXTRA (HIGH) MORE THAN ONE-HALF PER CBC 1005.7. CORRIDORS SHALL NOT SERVE AS SUPPLY, MINIMUM ILLUMINATION LEVEL (STAIRS): 10 FOOTCANDLE
RETURN, EXHAUST, RELIEF OR VENTILATION AIR DUCTS PER CBC 1020.5.
MINIMUM FIRE EXTINGUSHER RATING ZA ZA A EMERGENCY POWER SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR A MINIMUM DURATION OF 90 MINUTES TO
CORRIDORS IN GROUP |-2.1 AREAS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE PARTITIONS WITH A ILLUMINATE ALL CORRIDORS, EXIT ACESS STAIRS AND RAMPS, EXIT ENCLOSURES,
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA PER UNIT OF A 3,000 SF 3,000 SF 1,000 SF FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF 1 HOUR. CORRIDOR DOORS IN FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL LIMIT VESTIBULES, SAFE DISPERSAL AREAS, AND EXTERIOR LANDINGS. IN ADDITION, EMERGENCY
THE TRANSFER OF SMOKE AND BE EQUIPPED WITH POSITIVE LATCHING. ILLUMINATION WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS, FIRE COMMAND
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA PER FIRE EXTINGUISHER 11,250 SF 11,250 SF 11,250 SF CENTER FIRE PUMP ROOM, GENERATOR ROOMS, AND RESTROOMS OVER 300 SF.
CORRIDORS SHALL BE A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 6 FEET WHEN WALL-MOUNTED, ALCOHOLO-
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO FIRE EXTINGUSHER oFT oFT oFT BASED, HAND-RUB DISPENSERS PROJECT INTO CORRIDOR PER NFPA 101, 20.4.3. THE
DISPENSER MAY PROJECT INTO THE CORRIDOR NO MORE THAN 4 INCHES.
SEE APPLICABLE PORTIONS OF CBC TABLE 1020.1 IN "FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS" SECTION
OF THIS SHEET FOR REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS OF OTHER CORRIDORS.
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS ELEVATORS SEPARATION
CBC 1023 CBC CHAPTER 30 GROUP |-2.1 AREAS WILL BE SEPARATED FROM THE REST OF THE BUILDING BY 2-HOUR FIRE BARRIERS AND HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES. ANTICIPATED DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

TWO EXIT STAIRS ARE PROVIDED FOR THE BUILDING. ONE EXIT STAIR DISCHARGES DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR, AND THE OTHER STAIR DISCHARGES TO THE LEVEL 1 LOBBY
WHERE OCCUPANTS HAVE DIRECT ACCESS TO TWO EXIT DOORS. ONE STAIR IS PERMITTED TO DISCHARGE TO THE INTERIOR ON THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE (LEVEL 1) AS
BOTH STAIRS HAVE EQUIVALENT EGRESS CAPACITY PER CBC 1028.1, EXCEPTION 1.

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS SHALL BE ENCLOSED IN 2-HOUR FIRE BARRIERS WITH 90-MINUTE OPENING PROTECTIVES. OPENINGS ARE LIMITED TO THOSE REQUIRED FOR EXIT

ACCESS FROM NORMALLY OCCUPIED SPACES OF THE BUILDING AND EXIT DISCHARGE. PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROHIBITED UNLESS REQUIRED FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS
AND ELECTRICAL RACEWAY SERVING THE STAIR ONLY, FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS, SECURITY SYSTEMS, RACEWAY FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS, AND
TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS. ALL EXIT STAIRWAYS WILL BE UNCONDITIONED.

A STAIRWAY IS NOT REQUIRED TO SERVE THE NORMALLY UNOCCUPIED ROOF AS THE ROOF DOES NOT CONTAIN ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT PER CBC 1011.12 EXCEPTION.

ELEVATOR HOISTWAY ENCLOSURES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS SHAFT ENCLOSURES WITH A 2-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING. HOISTWAY DOOR OPENING
PROTECTIVES WILL BE ACHIEVED BY PROVIDING FIRE/SMOKE CURTAIN ASSEMBLIES AT EACH ELEVATOR HOISTWAY OPENING ON ALL LEVELS EXCEPT FOR LEVEL 1.

AT LEAST ONE ELEVATOR CAR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EMERGENCY RESPONDER ACCESS TO ALL FLOORS. THE ELEVATOR CAR SHALL BE LARGE ENOUGH TO
ACCOMODATE ONE AMBULANCE STRETCHER AND PROVIDED WITH THE STAR OF LIFE SYMBOL ON BOTH SIDES OF THE HOISTWAY DOOR FRAME.
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SMOKE COMPARTMENTS

LEVEL 2 WILL BE DIVIDED INTO A MINIMUM OF TWO SMOKE COMPARTMENTS BY 1-HOUR RATED SMOKE BARRIERS. EACH COMPARTMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 22,500 SF IN AREA. A MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE
PROVIDED FROM EACH SMOKE COMPARTMENT SUCH THAT OCCUPANTS DO NOT RETURN THROUGH THE SMOKE COMPARTMENT OF ORIGIN, AND THE TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM ANY POINT IN A SMOKE COMPARTMENT
TO AN ADJACENT SMOKE COMPARTMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 200 FEET. A REFUGE AREA SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN EACH SMOKE COMPARTMENT AND SHALL BE SIZED TO ACCOMODATE THE OCCUPANTS AND CARE
RECIPIENTS FROM THE LARGEST ADJOINING SMOKE COMPARTMENT. EACH CARE RECIPIENT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 30 NET SF PER OCCUPANT, AND EACH AMBULATORY CARE RECEIPIENT SHALL BE PROVIDED

WITH 6 NET SF PER OCCUPANT NOT CONFINED TO BED OR STRETCHER AND OTHER OCCUPANTS.

THE SMOKE COMPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL NOT APPLY TO GROUP 1-2.1 OCCUPANCIES LESS THAN 10,000 SF, STORIES NOT CONTAINING GROUP [-2 OR |-2.1 OCCUPANCIES LOCATED ABOVE OR MORE THAN ONE
STORY BELOW STORIES CONTAINING GROUP I-2 OR 1-2.1 OCCUPANCIES, AREAS NOT CONTAINING GROUP |-2 OR 1-2.1 OCCUPANCIES SEPARATED FROM GROUP I-2 OR [-2.1 OCCUPANCIES BY A HORIZONTAL EXIT, AND
ANY STORIES HOUSING ONLY MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT LOCATED BELOW A STORY CONTAINING GROUP |-2 OR |-2.1 OCCUPANCIES AND IS SEPARATED FROM THE STORY ABOVE BY A HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY WITH A

MINIMUM 2-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING.

MEANS OF EGRESS

ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN EXIT ACCESS DOOR LEADING DIRECTLY INTO A CORRIDOR EXCEPT WHERE THE ROOM IS LOCATED IN A CARE SUITE OR HAS AN EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR. THE MAXIMUM EXIT
ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM ANY SLEEPING ROOM NOT LOCATED IN A CARE SUITE TO AN EXIT ACCESS DOOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET.

CARE SUITES
CBC 407.4.4

SEPARATION

CARE SUITES SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM EACH OTHER AND PARTS OF THE BUILDING BY 1-HOUR FIRE BARRIERS. DOORS SERVING HABITABLE ROOMS IN CARE SUITES SHALL BE MANUALLY-OPERATED HORIZONTAL
SLIDING DOORS PER CBC 1010.1.2 EXCEPTION 9, POWER-OPERATED DOORS PER CBC 1010.1.2 EXCEPTION 7, OR EGRESS DOORS COMPLYING WITH CBC 1010.

MEANS OF EGRESS

OCCUPANTS ORIGINATING IN CARE SUITES MAY PASS THROUGH ONE ADJACENT CARE SUITE PROVIDED ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS ARE MET. THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM ANY POINT IN A CARE SUITE TO
A CORRIDOR SHALL BE 125 FEET WHEN THE CARE SUITE IS FULLY PROTECTED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM. MOVEMENT FROM HABITABLE ROOMS IS LIMITED TO PASSAGE THROUGH ONE
INTERVENING ROOM AND 100 FEET OF TRAVEL DISTANCE WITHIN THE CARE SUITE OR PASSAGE THROUGH TWO INTERVENING ROOMS AND 50 FEET OF TRAVEL DISTANCE WITHIN THE CARE SUITE. THE TRAVEL
DISTANCE MAY BE INCREASED TO 100 FEET WHERE AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING AND AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE

CARE SUITE.

OCCUPANTS NOT ORIGINATING IN A CARE SUITE MAY NOT EGRESS THROUGH A CARE SUITE. EXIT ACCESS FROM OTHER PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING NOT CLASSIFIED AS A CARE SUITE SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH A

CARE SUITE.

MEDICAL GAS STORAGE
CBC 427

A DEDICATED MEDICAL GAS STORAGE ROOM WILL BE PROVIDED ON THE LEVEL OF THE BUILDING. THE ROOM WILL NOT BE CLASSIFIED AS A GROUP H OCCUPANCY BECAUSE THE QUANTITY OF MEDICAL GASES WILL
NOT EXCEED THOSE VALUES FOUND IN CBC TABLE 307.1(1). THE ROOM WILL NOT HAVE AN EXTERIOR WALL; THEREFORE, THE ROOM WILL BE ENCLOSED IN 1-HOUR FIRE BARRIERS WITH 1-HOUR FIRE RATED OPENING
PROTECTIVES. DOORS INTO THE ROOM WILL BE SELF-CLOSING AND SMOKE TIGHT. MECHANICAL VENTILATION WILL BE PROVIDED AT A MINIMUM RATE OF 1 CFM/MINUTE PER SQUARE FOOT OF AREA OF THE ROOM,
AND EXHAUST SHALL BE DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR IN 1-HOUR FIRE RATED SHAFT ENCLOSURE. SPRINKLERS WILL BE PROVIDED IN THE ROOM. WHERE GAS CABINETS ARE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CFC

5003.8.6, THE CABINETS WILL BE EXHAUSTED TO THE EXTERIOR AND PROVIDED WITH SPRINKLERS.
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FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN

FIRE ALARM DESIGN

BUILDING SIGNAGE (NON CODE REQUIRED)
SECURITY SYSTEM DESIGN

CCTV, PASYSTEM

FURNITURE SYSTEMS
PRE-MANUFACTURED STAIRS

EXTERIOR CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM
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OWNER’S STATEMENT

WE, SUTTER EAST BAY HOSPITALS, A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT
CORPORATION, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY STATE THAT WE ARE THE RECORD
TITLE OWNERS OF ALL OF THE LANDS DELINEATED AND EMBRACED WITHIN THE

EXTERIOR BOUNDARY LINES UPON THE HEREIN EMBODIED MAP ENTITLED "PARCEL

MAP NO. 9975,” MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS CONSISTING OF 9 SHEETS,
THIS STATEMENT BEING UPON SHEET 1 THEREOF; THAT SAID OWNERS ACQUIRED

TITLE BY VIRTUE OF THE FOLLOWING MAP AND AND TWO (2) DOCUMENTS: PARCEL

4 AS SHOWN ON "PARCEL MAP NO. 2272", RECORDED MAY 4, 1979 IN BOOK 109
OF PARCEL MAPS AT PAGES 88 AND 89; ALL OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED IN THAT
CERTAIN GRANT DEED RECORDED AUGUST 25, 2011 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
2011—244355; ALL OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN GRANT DEED
RECORDED FEBRUARY 14, 2012 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2012-050480;

ALL THE ABOVE BEING OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, THAT THE AFORESAID DOCUMENTS HAVE CAUSED SAID MAP TO BE
PREPARED FOR RECORD AND CONSENTS TO THE PREPARATION AND FILING OF
SAID MAP.

THE AREA DESIGNATED AS E.V.A.E. (EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS EASEMENT)
WITHIN PARCEL 3 IS HEREBY IRREVOCABLY OFFERED FOR DEDICATION TO THE CITY
OF OAKLAND AS A NON—EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS
ON AND OVER THE REAL PROPERTY SHOWN ON THE HEREIN EMBODIED PARCEL
MAP. SAID E.V.A.E. SHALL BE KEPT OPEN AND FREE FROM ALL ENCROACHMENTS,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES, OVERHANGS,
FOUNDATIONS, PRIVATELY MAINTAINED UTILITIES, IRRIGATION SYSTEMS,
LANDSCAPING AND FENCING, AND ASSOCIATED APPURTENANCES WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND. THE MAINTENANCE OF SURFACE
IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN SAID E.V.A.E. SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
PROPERTY OWNERS AND ITS AGENTS, HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, AND ASSIGNS.

AS OWNERS:

OWNER’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF CALIROR
COUNTY OF _ &3&*

ON _\iﬂALCH___?_'QlJ: BEFORE ME, L’ gﬂﬂé A NOTARY
PUBLIC, PERSONALLY APPEARED

WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S)
WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED
TO ME THAT HE/SHE /THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED
CAPACITY(IES) AND BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE
PERSON(S), OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED
THE INSTRUMENT.

| CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH | UE AND CORRECT.

NAME (TYPED OR PRINTED), NOTARY PUBLIC IN

AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATEC E G g
PRINCIPAL COUNTY OF JBUSINESS: - -
COMMISSION EXPIRES: Y= /S -

COMMISSION # OF NOTARY: 39

OWNER: SURVEYOR:
SUTTER EAST BAY HOSPITALS BKF ENGINEERS
3005 WEBSTER STREET 255 SHORELINE DRIVE, SUITE 200

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94609 REDWOOD CITY, CA 94065
20070162-52

CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR

CERTIFICATE OF THE CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

I, CRYSTAL K. HISHIDA GRAFF. CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR THE
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY CERTIFY AS CHECKED BELOW

THAT; L.

[vﬁN APPROVED »ém® HAS BEEN FILED WITH ﬁIEgSARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
SAID COUNTY AND STATE IN THE AMOUNT OF Sl_ _tﬂ e , CONDITIONED
FOR THE PAYMENT OF TAXES AND SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS, COLLECTED AS TAXES
WHICH ARE NOW A LIEN AGAINST THE LAND EMBRACED WITHIN THE EXTERIOR
BOUNDARY LINES UPON THE HEREIN EMBODIED PARCEL MAP OR ANY PART THEREOF,
BUT NOT YET PAYABLE, AND WAS DULY APPROVED BY SAID BOARD IN SAID AMOUNT.

[ ] ALL TAXES AND SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS COLLECTED AS TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID,
AS CERTIFIED BY THE TREASURER—TAX COLLECTOR OF THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA.

4™ M
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND THIS DAY ﬂ\,

THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY ENGINEER’S STATEMENT

|, RAYMOND M. DERANIA, CITY ENGINEER, HAVING BEEN AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM THE
FUNCTIONS OF THE CITY ENGINEER OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY STATE THAT | HAVE EXAMINED THIS PARCEL MAP AS
SHOWN HEREIN, AND THAT IT IS SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME AS IT APPEARS ON THE
VESTING TENTATIVE MAP, AND ANY APPROVED ALTERATIONS THEREOF, THAT ALL THE
PROVISIONS OF DIVISION 2, CHAPTER 2 OF THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT OF THE

'GOVERNMENT CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA' AND ANY LOCAL ORDINANCES

APPLICABLE AT THE TIME OF APPROVAL OF SAID VESTING TENTATIVE MAP, HAVE BEEN
COMPLIED WITH, AND THAT SAID PARCEL MAP IS TECHNICALLY CORRECT.

THE OFFERS OF DEDICATION TENDERED ON THE OWNER'S STATEMENT ON THE HEREIN
EMBODIED MAP ENTITLED "PARCEL MAP NO. 9975” IS HEREBY CONDITIONALLY ACCEPTED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 16.24.130(C) OF THE OAKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE,
SUBJECT TO COMPLETION OF IMPROVEMENTS OF SAID LANDS DESIGNATED ON SAID MAP

AS "EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS EASEMENT.”

ANY INTEREST OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND IN THE FOLLOWING IS HEREBY VACATED
(ABANDONED) PURSUANT TO SECTION 66434(g) OF THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT, UPON
THE FILING OF THIS MAP:

1. THE EASEMENT FOR PUBLIC WAY FOR TRAVEL RECORDED ON DECEMBER 19, 1924 IN
BOOK 892 AT PAGE 115 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, DEPICTED ON SHEET 6 HEREIN.

2. THE EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED MARCH 8, 1976 AS INSTRUMENT NO.
76—34228 IN REEL 4282 IMAGE 559 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, DEPICTED ON SHEET 5
HEREIN.

3. THE SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT RECORDED ON OCTOBER 26, 1976 AS INSTRUMENT

NO. 76—180970 IN REEL 4578 IMAGE 96 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, DEPICTED ON SHEET 6

HEREIN.

4. THE SANITARY SEWER, GAS, TELEPHONE, ELECTRIC AND WATER EASEMENT RECORDED
ON OCTOBER 26, 1976 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 76—-180972 IN REEL 4578 IMAGE 100 OF
OFFICIAL RECORDS, DEPICTED ON SHEET 5 HEREIN.

5. THE 20 FOOT NON—EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT, PARCEL G PARCEL FIVE, RECORDED
JANUARY 9, 2004 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 2004—012127 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, DEPICTED
ON SHEET 5 HEREIN.

6. THE UTILITY EASEMENTS RESERVED IN THE OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO.
53978, DATED MAY 21, 1974 WITHIN THAT PORTION OF CENTRAL AVENUE BETWEEN
SUMMIT STREET AND WEBSTER STREET SHOWN AS "CENTRAL AVENUE VACATED" ON
SHEET 4 HEREIN,

N D seoneeic

RAYMOND M. DERANIA, RCE NO. 27815
CITY ENGINEER

CITY OF OAKLAND, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PA A1.0.1

SURVEYOR’S STATEMENT

|, MICHAEL A. SHOUP, PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, HEREBY STATE THAT THIS
PARCEL MAP WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECTION AND IS BASED UPON
A FIELD SURVEY IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUBDIVISION
MAP ACT AND LOCAL ORDINANCE AT THE REQUEST OF SUTTER EAST BAY
HOSPITALS IN NOVEMBER, 2009. | HEREBY STATE THAT ALL THE MONUMENTS ARE
OF THE CHARACTER AND OCCUPY THE POSITIONS INDICATED OR THAT THEY WILL BE
SET IN THOSE POSITIONS BEFORE MARCH 2014, AND THAT THE MONUMENTS ARE, OR
WILL BE, SUFFICIENT TO ENABLE THE SURVEY TO BE RETRACED, AND THAT THIS
PARCEL MAP SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORMS TO THE CONDITIONALLY APPROVED
TENJATIVE MAP, IF ANY.
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MICHAEL A. SHOUP, P.L.S. 7616
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-
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SEISMIC HAZARD ZONE NOTE

THIS REAL PROPERTY LIES WITHIN THE FOLLOWING HAZARDOUS AREA: A SEISMIC
HAZARD ZONE — LANDSLIDE ZONE PURSUANT TO SECTION 2696 OF THE PUBLIC
RESOURCES CODE. THESE HAZARDS MAY LIMIT YOUR ABILITY TO DEVELOP THE REAL
PROPERTY, TO OBTAIN INSURANCE, OR TO RECEIVE ASSISTANCE AFTER A DISASTER.
THE MAPS ON WHICH THESE DISCLOSURES ARE BASED ESTIMATE WHERE NATURAL
HAZARDS EXIST. THEY ARE NOT DEFINITIVE INDICATORS OF WHETHER OR NOT A
PROPERTY WILL BE AFFECTED BY A NATURAL DISASTER. TRANSFEREE(S) AND
TRANSFEROR(S) MAY WISH TO OBTAIN PROFESSIONAL ADVICE REGARDING HAZARDS AND
OTHER HAZARDS THAT MAY AFFECT THE PROPERTY. -

PUBLIC ADVISORY

THIS MAP IS BASED ON PRIVATE SURVEYS PERFORMED BY LICENSED PROFESSIONALS
AND WILL NOT BE UPDATED OR CORRECTED BY THE CITY OF OAKLAND AFTER ITS FILING.
NO WARRANTY, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE BY THE CITY OF OAKLAND

. THAT THIS MAP AND THE SURVEY INFORMATION QN WHICH IT IS BASED IS CORRECT,

ACCURATE, AND CURRENT, NOR THAT THE CITY WILL RETAIN FOR PUBLIC INSPECTION
ANY RELATED INFORMATION WHICH MAY BE SUBSEQUENTLY SUBMITTED TO THE CITY,
INCLUDING ALLEGED OR ACTUAL DISCREPANCIES, INACCURACIES, DEFICIENCIES, AND
ERRORS.

COUNTY RECORDER’S STATEMENT

FLED THIS _ 4 TH oay of _  UNE .~ 201Z. a1 B 204 M.

IN BOOK ,_3_20 OF MAPS, AT PAGES 2'{" '36 , IN THE OFFICE OF THE
COUNTY RECORDER OF THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AT THE
REQUEST OF FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMAPNY. .4 RECO

SERIES No.20/2/8/6 %3
ree: B 45200

ay. <Toelole, A Moo

PATRICK O'CONNELL, DEPUTY COUNTY RECORDER
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PARCEL MAP NO. 9975

MERGER OF 18 PARCELS TO 4 PARCELS
ALTA BATES SUMMIT MEDICAL CENTER

BEING A LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT OF THE LANDS MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED IN THE FOLLOWING MAP AND TWO (2) DOCUMENTS:
PARCEL 4 AS SHOWN ON "PARCEL MAP NO. 2272”, RECORDED MAY
4, 1979 IN BOOK 109 OF PARCEL MAPS AT PAGES 88 AND 89; ALL
OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN GRANT DEED RECORDED
AUGUST 25, 2011 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2011-244355; ALL OF THE
LANDS DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN GRANT DEED RECORDED FEBRUAR

14, 2012 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2012-050480; ' '
ALL THE ABOVE BEING OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ALAMEDA COUNTY,
~STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
LYING ENTIRELY WITHIN THE
CITY OF OAKLAND, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

MARCH 2012

l“BkrBKF ENGINEERS
] ] 255 SHORELINE DRIVE, SUITE 200
-- REDWOOD CITY, CA 94065

ENGINEERS | SURVEYORS | PLANNERS

SHEET 1 OF 9

CONTRACTOR. THE ARCHITECT MAKES NO GUARANTEE THAT THE INFORMATION
DESCRIBED IS CORRECT OR COMPLETE. THE USE OF OR RELIANCE UPON THE

SOLE RISK WITHOUT LIABILITY TO THE ARCHITECT.

NOTE: THE R-SERIES RESOURCE DRAWINGS ARE PROVIDED FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE

INFORMATION DESCRIBED IS AT THE ELECTION OF THE CONTRACTOR AND IS AT THEIR
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PARCEL MAP NO. 9975
MERGER OF 18 PARCELS TO 4 PARCELS
ALTA BATES SUMMIT MEDICAL CENTER 0
BEING A LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT OF THE LANDS MORE PARTICULARLY ‘{l\
DESCRIBED IN THE FOLLOWING MAP AND TWO (2) DOCUMENTS:
PARCEL 4 AS SHOWN ON "PARCEL MAP NO. 2272", RECORDED MAY
4, 1979 IN BOOK 109 OF PARCEL MAPS AT PAGES 88 AND 89; ALL
OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN GRANT DEED RECORDED D\J

AUGUST 25, 2011 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2011-244355; ALL OF THE
LANDS DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN GRANT DEED RECORDED FEBRUARY LV
14, 2012 -AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2012-050480;
ALL THE ABOVE BEING OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ALAMEDA COUNTY,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
LYING ENTIRELY WITHIN THE
CITY OF OAKLAND, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA .

MARCH 2012
.“BK[BKF ENGINEERS
BE 255 SHORELINE DRIVE, SUITE 200
-- REDWOCD CITY, CA 94065
ENGINEERS | SURVEYORS | PLANNERS : SHEET 2 OF 9
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OAKLAND, CA 94609

NOTE: THE R-SERIES RESOURCE DRAWINGS ARE PROVIDED FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE
CONTRACTOR. THE ARCHITECT MAKES NO GUARANTEE THAT THE INFORMATION
DESCRIBED IS CORRECT OR COMPLETE. THE USE OF OR RELIANCE UPON THE
INFORMATION DESCRIBED IS AT THE ELECTION OF THE CONTRACTOR AND IS AT THEIR
SOLE RISK WITHOUT LIABILITY TO THE ARCHITECT.
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(2) RECORD PER CITY OF OAKLAND MONUMENT MAPS AND DATA SHEETS
(3) RECORD PER BOOK 109 OF PARCEL MAPS PAGES 88-89, A.C.R., SEE NOTE #
(4) RECORD PER CALTRANS RIGHT—OF—WAY RECORD MAP ROUTE 580
(5) RECORD DISTANCE PER DEEDS AND (4)
(6) RECORD PER BOOK 2 OF MAPS PAGE 2, A.C.R., SEE NOTE #
(7) RECORD PER DOCUMENT NUMBER 1975-27444, A.C.R., SEE NOTE #1
(B) RECORD PER BOOK 3 OF MAPS PAGE 25, A.C.R., SEE NOTE #1
(9) RECORD PER DOCUMENT NUMBER 2004—012127, A.C.R., SEE NOTE #
(10) RECORD PER BOOK 2 OF MAPS PAGE 16, A.C.R., SEE NOTE #1
(11) RECORD PER REEL 4578 O.R. IMAGE 96, A.C.R., SEE NOTE #
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———————— EASEMENT LINE
— —— — FORMER LOT LINES BEING A LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT OF THE LANDS MORE PARTICULARLY O
LOT LINES DESCRIBED IN THE FOLLOWING MAP AND TWO (2) DOCUMENTS:
MONUMENT LINE wl PARCEL 4 AS SHOWN ON ”PARCEL MAP NO. 2272”, RECORDED MAY
4, 1979 IN BOOK 109 OF PARCEL MAPS AT PAGES 88 AND 89; ALL
NOTES OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN GRANT DEED RECORDED, W
AUGUST 25, 2011 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2011-244355; ALL OF THE -
1. MULTIPLY EXPRESSED DISTANCE BY 0.99993203 TO OBTAIN GRAPHIC SCALE LANDS DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN GRANT DEED RECORDED FEBRUARY o

14, 2012 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 2012-050480; :
ALL THE ABOVE BEING OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, !
STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
LYING ENTIRELY WITHIN THE
CITY OF OAKLAND, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

MARCH 2012
.“BKFBKF ENGINEERS
II- ' 255 SHORELINE DRIVE, SUITE 200
i REDWOOD CITY, CA 94065

ENGINEERS | SURVEYORS | PLANNERS SHEET 3 OF 9

NOTE: THE R-SERIES RESOURCE DRAWINGS ARE PROVIDED FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE
CONTRACTOR. THE ARCHITECT MAKES NO GUARANTEE THAT THE INFORMATION
DESCRIBED IS CORRECT OR COMPLETE. THE USE OF OR RELIANCE UPON THE
INFORMATION DESCRIBED IS AT THE ELECTION OF THE CONTRACTOR AND IS AT THEIR
SOLE RISK WITHOUT LIABILITY TO THE ARCHITECT.
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